
North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

All Facilities

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 101,371 21.64 21.64

2 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 52,873 11.29 32.92

3 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 51,059 10.90 43.82

4 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 45,917 9.80 53.63

5 99214 OFFICE/OUTPATIENT VISIT EST 14,494 3.09 56.72

6 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 12,466 2.66 59.38

7 66984 CATARACT SURG W/IOL 1 STAGE 11,561 2.47 61.85

8 96127 BRIEF EMOTIONAL/BEHAV ASSMT 9,585 2.05 63.89

9 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 8,461 1.81 65.70

10 88305 TISSUE EXAM BY PATHOLOGIST 7,986 1.70 67.40

11 80061 LIPID PANEL 7,396 1.58 68.98

12 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 7,346 1.57 70.55

13 99213 OFFICE/OUTPATIENT VISIT EST 7,190 1.53 72.09

14 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 6,902 1.47 73.56

15 43248 EGD GUIDE WIRE INSERTION 6,611 1.41 74.97

16 00812 ANES LWR INTST SCR COLSC 6,446 1.38 76.35

17 43450 DILATE ESOPHAGUS 1/MULT PASS 6,227 1.33 77.68

18 00811 ANES LWR INTST NDSC NOS 3,598 0.77 78.44

19 80053 COMPREHEN METABOLIC PANEL 3,176 0.68 79.12

20 96372 THER/PROPH/DIAG INJ SC/IM 2,819 0.60 79.72

21 99000 SPECIMEN HANDLING OFFICE-LAB 2,660 0.57 80.29

22 00731 ANES UPR GI NDSC PX NOS 2,520 0.54 80.83

23 00813 ANES UPR LWR GI NDSC PX 2,323 0.50 81.33

24 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 2,183 0.47 81.79

25 85610 PROTHROMBIN TIME 2,183 0.47 82.26

26 93306 TTE W/DOPPLER COMPLETE 1,814 0.39 82.64

27 64721 CARPAL TUNNEL SURGERY 1,775 0.38 83.02

28 *G0008 *ADMIN INFLUENZA VIRUS VAC 1,766 0.38 83.40

29 77067 SCR MAMMO BI INCL CAD 1,600 0.34 83.74

30 83721 ASSAY OF BLOOD LIPOPROTEIN 1,519 0.32 84.07

31 80048 METABOLIC PANEL TOTAL CA 1,469 0.31 84.38

32 85025 COMPLETE CBC W/AUTO DIFF WBC 1,349 0.29 84.67

33 83615 LACTATE (LD) (LDH) ENZYME 1,280 0.27 84.94

34 77080 DXA BONE DENSITY AXIAL 1,276 0.27 85.21

35 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 1,251 0.27 85.48



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Appalachian Gastroenterology

Watauga County               Boone, NC               AS0095 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 600 50.63 50.63

2 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 252 21.27 71.90

3 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 157 13.25 85.15

4 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 151 12.74 97.89

5 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 7 0.59 98.48

6 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 6 0.51 98.99

7 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 5 0.42 99.41

8 45338 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/TUMR REMOVE 3 0.25 99.66

9 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 2 0.17 99.83

10 45335 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/SUBMUC INJ 1 0.08 99.92

11 45381 COLONOSCOPY SUBMUCOUS NJX 1 0.08 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Atlantic Gastroenterology Endoscopy Center, PA

Pitt County               Greenville, NC               AS0086 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 1,124 29.80 29.80

2 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 805 21.34 51.14

3 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 631 16.73 67.87

4 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 386 10.23 78.10

5 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 338 8.96 87.06

6 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 177 4.69 91.76

7 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 140 3.71 95.47

8 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 64 1.70 97.16

9 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 25 0.66 97.83

10 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 20 0.53 98.36

11 43270 EGD LESION ABLATION 14 0.37 98.73

12 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 13 0.34 99.07

13 45381 COLONOSCOPY SUBMUCOUS NJX 11 0.29 99.36

14 45388 COLONOSCOPY W/ABLATION 6 0.16 99.52

15 45335 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/SUBMUC INJ 3 0.08 99.60

16 45338 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/TUMR REMOVE 3 0.08 99.68

17 45398 COLONOSCOPY W/BAND LIGATION 3 0.08 99.76

18 43247 EGD REMOVE FOREIGN BODY 2 0.05 99.81

19 45350 SGMDSC W/BAND LIGATION 2 0.05 99.87

20 43200 ESOPHAGOSCOPY FLEXIBLE BRUSH 1 0.03 99.89

21 43245 EGD DILATE STRICTURE 1 0.03 99.92

22 43255 EGD CONTROL BLEEDING ANY 1 0.03 99.95

23 44366 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY 1 0.03 99.97

24 45382 COLONOSCOPY W/CONTROL BLEED 1 0.03 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021
Atrium Health Endoscopy Center Ballantyne

Mecklenburg County               Charlotte, NC               AS0110 License Number
Atrium Health Endoscopy Center Ballantyne shares Charlotte Gastroenterology & Hepatology

License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 2,957 34.13 34.13

2 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 2,091 24.13 58.26

3 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 1,571 18.13 76.39

4 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 1,269 14.65 91.03

5 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 223 2.57 93.61

6 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 177 2.04 95.65

7 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 93 1.07 96.72

8 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 87 1.00 97.73

9 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 43 0.50 98.22

10 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 26 0.30 98.52

11 45390 COLONOSCOPY W/RESECTION 23 0.27 98.79

12 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 17 0.20 98.98

13 45388 COLONOSCOPY W/ABLATION 17 0.20 99.18

14 45381 COLONOSCOPY SUBMUCOUS NJX 11 0.13 99.31

15 43202 ESOPHAGOSCOPY FLEX BIOPSY 8 0.09 99.40

16 43245 EGD DILATE STRICTURE 6 0.07 99.47

17 43255 EGD CONTROL BLEEDING ANY 6 0.07 99.54

18 44386 ENDOSCOPY BOWEL POUCH/BIOP 6 0.07 99.61

19 45382 COLONOSCOPY W/CONTROL BLEED 5 0.06 99.67

20 44389 COLONOSCOPY WITH BIOPSY 4 0.05 99.71

21 44394 COLONOSCOPY W/SNARE 4 0.05 99.76

22 45386 COLONOSCOPY W/BALLOON DILAT 4 0.05 99.80

23 44388 COLONOSCOPY THRU STOMA SPX 3 0.03 99.84

24 43248 EGD GUIDE WIRE INSERTION 2 0.02 99.86

25 44382 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY 2 0.02 99.88

26 43254 EGD ENDO MUCOSAL RESECTION 1 0.01 99.90

27 43259 EGD US EXAM DUODENUM/JEJUNUM 1 0.01 99.91

28 43270 EGD LESION ABLATION 1 0.01 99.92

29 43280 LAPAROSCOPY FUNDOPLASTY 1 0.01 99.93

30 43285 RMVL ESOPHGL SPHNCTR DEV 1 0.01 99.94

31 44361 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY/BIOPSY 1 0.01 99.95

32 44380 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY BR/WA 1 0.01 99.97

33 45334 SIGMOIDOSCOPY FOR BLEEDING 1 0.01 99.98

34 45335 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/SUBMUC INJ 1 0.01 99.99

35 45379 COLONOSCOPY W/FB REMOVAL 1 0.01 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021
Atrium Health Endoscopy Center Kenilworth

Mecklenburg County               Charlotte, NC               AS0080 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 1,372 31.38 31.38

2 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 1,072 24.52 55.90

3 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 862 19.72 75.62

4 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 536 12.26 87.88

5 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 149 3.41 91.29

6 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 76 1.74 93.02

7 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 72 1.65 94.67

8 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 58 1.33 96.00

9 45390 COLONOSCOPY W/RESECTION 48 1.10 97.10

10 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 26 0.59 97.69

11 44386 ENDOSCOPY BOWEL POUCH/BIOP 22 0.50 98.19

12 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 11 0.25 98.44

13 43248 EGD GUIDE WIRE INSERTION 9 0.21 98.65

14 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 9 0.21 98.86

15 44382 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY 8 0.18 99.04

16 45386 COLONOSCOPY W/BALLOON DILAT 7 0.16 99.20

17 44389 COLONOSCOPY WITH BIOPSY 5 0.11 99.31

18 44394 COLONOSCOPY W/SNARE 4 0.09 99.41

19 45338 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/TUMR REMOVE 4 0.09 99.50

20 45381 COLONOSCOPY SUBMUCOUS NJX 4 0.09 99.59

21 44361 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY/BIOPSY 3 0.07 99.66

22 44388 COLONOSCOPY THRU STOMA SPX 3 0.07 99.73

23 43255 EGD CONTROL BLEEDING ANY 2 0.05 99.77

24 45335 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/SUBMUC INJ 2 0.05 99.82

25 *G0104 *CA SCREEN;FLEXI SIGMOIDSCOPE 2 0.05 99.86

26 43200 ESOPHAGOSCOPY FLEXIBLE BRUSH 1 0.02 99.89

27 43202 ESOPHAGOSCOPY FLEX BIOPSY 1 0.02 99.91

28 43245 EGD DILATE STRICTURE 1 0.02 99.93

29 45334 SIGMOIDOSCOPY FOR BLEEDING 1 0.02 99.95

30 45382 COLONOSCOPY W/CONTROL BLEED 1 0.02 99.98

31 45388 COLONOSCOPY W/ABLATION 1 0.02 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Atrium Health Surgery Center Shelby

Cleveland County               Shelby, NC               AS0062 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 456 16.11 16.11

2 66984 CATARACT SURG W/IOL 1 STAGE 385 13.60 29.72

3 43248 EGD GUIDE WIRE INSERTION 256 9.05 38.76

4 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 209 7.39 46.15

5 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 203 7.17 53.32

6 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 141 4.98 58.30

7 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 118 4.17 62.47

8 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 104 3.67 66.15

9 69436 CREATE EARDRUM OPENING 102 3.60 69.75

10 64721 CARPAL TUNNEL SURGERY 89 3.14 72.90

11 26055 INCISE FINGER TENDON SHEATH 70 2.47 75.37

12 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 57 2.01 77.39

13 66982 CATARACT SURGERY COMPLEX 43 1.52 78.90

14 45384 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 37 1.31 80.21

15 28296 CORRECTION HALLUX VALGUS 34 1.20 81.41

16 26160 REMOVE TENDON SHEATH LESION 30 1.06 82.47

17 42820 REMOVE TONSILS AND ADENOIDS 29 1.02 83.50

18 42830 REMOVAL OF ADENOIDS 27 0.95 84.45

19 29881 KNEE ARTHROSCOPY/SURGERY 26 0.92 85.37

20 42826 REMOVAL OF TONSILS 24 0.85 86.22

21 *D7140 *EXTRACTION ERUPTED TOOTH/EXR 20 0.71 86.93

22 31238 NASAL/SINUS ENDOSCOPY SURG 17 0.60 87.53

23 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 15 0.53 88.06

24 25000 INCISION OF TENDON SHEATH 13 0.46 88.52

25 25111 REMOVE WRIST TENDON LESION 13 0.46 88.98

26 26123 RELEASE PALM CONTRACTURE 13 0.46 89.43

27 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 13 0.46 89.89

28 42821 REMOVE TONSILS AND ADENOIDS 12 0.42 90.32

29 28285 REPAIR OF HAMMERTOE 11 0.39 90.71

30 30520 REPAIR OF NASAL SEPTUM 11 0.39 91.10

31 29880 KNEE ARTHROSCOPY/SURGERY 10 0.35 91.45

32 *D3220 *THERAPEUTIC PULPOTOMY 9 0.32 91.77

33 38510 BIOPSY/REMOVAL LYMPH NODES 7 0.25 92.01

34 *D2930 *PREFAB STNLSS STEEL CRWN PRI 7 0.25 92.26

35 11401 EXC TR-EXT B9+MARG 0.6-1 CM 6 0.21 92.47



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Bethany Medical Endoscopy Center

Guilford County               High Point, NC               AS0076 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 849 39.16 39.16

2 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 458 21.13 60.29

3 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 347 16.01 76.29

4 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 252 11.62 87.92

5 46221 LIGATION OF HEMORRHOID(S) 190 8.76 96.68

6 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 40 1.85 98.52

7 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 12 0.55 99.08

8 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 8 0.37 99.45

9 45338 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/TUMR REMOVE 8 0.37 99.82

10 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 2 0.09 99.91

11 46600 DIAGNOSTIC ANOSCOPY SPX 2 0.09 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Boice-Willis Clinic Endoscopy Center

Nash County               Rocky Mount, NC               AS0105 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 2,208 35.59 35.59

2 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 1,017 16.39 51.98

3 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 617 9.95 61.93

4 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 520 8.38 70.31

5 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 485 7.82 78.13

6 43248 EGD GUIDE WIRE INSERTION 468 7.54 85.67

7 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 287 4.63 90.30

8 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 237 3.82 94.12

9 43450 DILATE ESOPHAGUS 1/MULT PASS 208 3.35 97.47

10 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 74 1.19 98.66

11 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 28 0.45 99.11

12 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 21 0.34 99.45

13 43255 EGD CONTROL BLEEDING ANY 9 0.15 99.60

14 45338 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/TUMR REMOVE 6 0.10 99.69

15 45381 COLONOSCOPY SUBMUCOUS NJX 6 0.10 99.79

16 45382 COLONOSCOPY W/CONTROL BLEED 4 0.06 99.85

17 43202 ESOPHAGOSCOPY FLEX BIOPSY 2 0.03 99.89

18 44360 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY 2 0.03 99.92

19 44385 ENDOSCOPY OF BOWEL POUCH 2 0.03 99.95

20 43200 ESOPHAGOSCOPY FLEXIBLE BRUSH 1 0.02 99.97

21 44388 COLONOSCOPY THRU STOMA SPX 1 0.02 99.98

22 *G0104 *CA SCREEN;FLEXI SIGMOIDSCOPE 1 0.02 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

CCHC Endoscopy Center

Craven County               New Bern, NC               AS0078 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 1,727 36.37 36.37

2 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 700 14.74 51.12

3 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 572 12.05 63.16

4 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 471 9.92 73.08

5 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 315 6.63 79.72

6 43248 EGD GUIDE WIRE INSERTION 239 5.03 84.75

7 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 153 3.22 87.97

8 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 132 2.78 90.75

9 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 129 2.72 93.47

10 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 117 2.46 95.94

11 45388 COLONOSCOPY W/ABLATION 90 1.90 97.83

12 46930 DESTROY INTERNAL HEMORRHOIDS 76 1.60 99.43

13 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 9 0.19 99.62

14 45338 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/TUMR REMOVE 4 0.08 99.71

15 45381 COLONOSCOPY SUBMUCOUS NJX 4 0.08 99.79

16 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 3 0.06 99.85

17 44394 COLONOSCOPY W/SNARE 2 0.04 99.89

18 43255 EGD CONTROL BLEEDING ANY 1 0.02 99.92

19 43270 EGD LESION ABLATION 1 0.02 99.94

20 44388 COLONOSCOPY THRU STOMA SPX 1 0.02 99.96

21 44389 COLONOSCOPY WITH BIOPSY 1 0.02 99.98

22 45386 COLONOSCOPY W/BALLOON DILAT 1 0.02 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

CaroMont Endoscopy Center

Gaston County               Belmont, NC               AS0135 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 1,019 30.47 30.47

2 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 599 17.91 48.39

3 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 571 17.08 65.46

4 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 317 9.48 74.94

5 *J7030 *NORMAL SALINE SOLUTION INFUS 296 8.85 83.79

6 43450 DILATE ESOPHAGUS 1/MULT PASS 151 4.52 88.31

7 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 133 3.98 92.28

8 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 111 3.32 95.60

9 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 89 2.66 98.27

10 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 14 0.42 98.68

11 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 12 0.36 99.04

12 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 10 0.30 99.34

13 43270 EGD LESION ABLATION 3 0.09 99.43

14 45338 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/TUMR REMOVE 3 0.09 99.52

15 45381 COLONOSCOPY SUBMUCOUS NJX 3 0.09 99.61

16 *J2704 *INJ, PROPOFOL, 10 MG 3 0.09 99.70

17 44388 COLONOSCOPY THRU STOMA SPX 2 0.06 99.76

18 43202 ESOPHAGOSCOPY FLEX BIOPSY 1 0.03 99.79

19 43247 EGD REMOVE FOREIGN BODY 1 0.03 99.82

20 43250 EGD CAUTERY TUMOR POLYP 1 0.03 99.85

21 43255 EGD CONTROL BLEEDING ANY 1 0.03 99.88

22 44389 COLONOSCOPY WITH BIOPSY 1 0.03 99.91

23 45340 SIG W/TNDSC BALLOON DILATION 1 0.03 99.94

24 45386 COLONOSCOPY W/BALLOON DILAT 1 0.03 99.97

25 45388 COLONOSCOPY W/ABLATION 1 0.03 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

CaroMont Specialty Surgery

Gaston County               Gastonia, NC               AS0037 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 66984 CATARACT SURG W/IOL 1 STAGE 2,131 66.66 66.66

2 64721 CARPAL TUNNEL SURGERY 127 3.97 70.63

3 66982 CATARACT SURGERY COMPLEX 111 3.47 74.10

4 69436 CREATE EARDRUM OPENING 85 2.66 76.76

5 42820 REMOVE TONSILS AND ADENOIDS 46 1.44 78.20

6 42830 REMOVAL OF ADENOIDS 40 1.25 79.45

7 31267 ENDOSCOPY MAXILLARY SINUS 39 1.22 80.67

8 30520 REPAIR OF NASAL SEPTUM 38 1.19 81.86

9 26055 INCISE FINGER TENDON SHEATH 31 0.97 82.83

10 66183 INSERT ANT DRAINAGE DEVICE 21 0.66 83.48

11 42826 REMOVAL OF TONSILS 20 0.63 84.11

12 25447 REPAIR WRIST JOINTS 19 0.59 84.70

13 26160 REMOVE TENDON SHEATH LESION 19 0.59 85.30

14 66710 CILIARY TRANSSLERAL THERAPY 19 0.59 85.89

15 31536 LARYNGOSCOPY W/BX & OP SCOPE 18 0.56 86.46

16 19318 REDUCTION OF LARGE BREAST 16 0.50 86.96

17 69205 CLEAR OUTER EAR CANAL 12 0.38 87.33

18 31238 NASAL/SINUS ENDOSCOPY SURG 11 0.34 87.68

19 25825 FUSE HAND BONES WITH GRAFT 10 0.31 87.99

20 67311 REVISE EYE MUSCLE 10 0.31 88.30

21 69631 REPAIR EARDRUM STRUCTURES 10 0.31 88.61

22 21320 CLOSED TX NOSE FX W/ STABLJ 9 0.28 88.90

23 31571 LARYNGOSCOP W/VC INJ + SCOPE 9 0.28 89.18

24 25111 REMOVE WRIST TENDON LESION 8 0.25 89.43

25 31541 LARYNSCOP W/TUMR EXC + SCOPE 8 0.25 89.68

26 42825 REMOVAL OF TONSILS 8 0.25 89.93

27 25000 INCISION OF TENDON SHEATH 7 0.22 90.15

28 26115 EXC HAND LES SC < 1.5 CM 7 0.22 90.37

29 66986 EXCHANGE LENS PROSTHESIS 7 0.22 90.58

30 68720 CREATE TEAR SAC DRAIN 7 0.22 90.80

31 24358 REPAIR ELBOW W/DEB OPEN 6 0.19 90.99

32 26123 RELEASE PALM CONTRACTURE 6 0.19 91.18

33 30140 RESECT INFERIOR TURBINATE 6 0.19 91.37

34 30420 RECONSTRUCTION OF NOSE 6 0.19 91.55

35 38510 BIOPSY/REMOVAL LYMPH NODES 6 0.19 91.74



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Carolina Digestive Care Center

Burke County               Morganton, NC               AS0145 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 1,026 27.60 27.60

2 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 996 26.80 54.40

3 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 718 19.32 73.72

4 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 457 12.29 86.01

5 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 281 7.56 93.57

6 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 60 1.61 95.18

7 45390 COLONOSCOPY W/RESECTION 41 1.10 96.29

8 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 33 0.89 97.18

9 45388 COLONOSCOPY W/ABLATION 29 0.78 97.96

10 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 25 0.67 98.63

11 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 19 0.51 99.14

12 45381 COLONOSCOPY SUBMUCOUS NJX 8 0.22 99.35

13 44361 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY/BIOPSY 7 0.19 99.54

14 44386 ENDOSCOPY BOWEL POUCH/BIOP 3 0.08 99.62

15 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 3 0.08 99.70

16 91035 G-ESOPH REFLX TST W/ELECTROD 2 0.05 99.76

17 43200 ESOPHAGOSCOPY FLEXIBLE BRUSH 1 0.03 99.78

18 43245 EGD DILATE STRICTURE 1 0.03 99.81

19 43270 EGD LESION ABLATION 1 0.03 99.84

20 44377 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY/BIOPSY 1 0.03 99.87

21 44380 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY BR/WA 1 0.03 99.89

22 44388 COLONOSCOPY THRU STOMA SPX 1 0.03 99.92

23 44394 COLONOSCOPY W/SNARE 1 0.03 99.95

24 45384 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 1 0.03 99.97

25 45391 COLONOSCOPY W/ENDOSCOPE US 1 0.03 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Carolina Digestive Diseases, PA

Pitt County               Greenville, NC               AS0118 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 1,338 32.65 32.65

2 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 1,128 27.53 60.18

3 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 622 15.18 75.35

4 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 306 7.47 82.82

5 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 233 5.69 88.51

6 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 152 3.71 92.22

7 43450 DILATE ESOPHAGUS 1/MULT PASS 125 3.05 95.27

8 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 57 1.39 96.66

9 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 35 0.85 97.51

10 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 23 0.56 98.07

11 45338 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/TUMR REMOVE 11 0.27 98.34

12 43245 EGD DILATE STRICTURE 9 0.22 98.56

13 43255 EGD CONTROL BLEEDING ANY 9 0.22 98.78

14 45350 SGMDSC W/BAND LIGATION 9 0.22 99.00

15 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 8 0.20 99.19

16 43244 EGD VARICES LIGATION 5 0.12 99.32

17 45382 COLONOSCOPY W/CONTROL BLEED 5 0.12 99.44

18 45390 COLONOSCOPY W/RESECTION 5 0.12 99.56

19 45398 COLONOSCOPY W/BAND LIGATION 4 0.10 99.66

20 *G0104 *CA SCREEN;FLEXI SIGMOIDSCOPE 4 0.10 99.76

21 43247 EGD REMOVE FOREIGN BODY 3 0.07 99.83

22 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 2 0.05 99.88

23 44394 COLONOSCOPY W/SNARE 2 0.05 99.93

24 44388 COLONOSCOPY THRU STOMA SPX 1 0.02 99.95

25 45340 SIG W/TNDSC BALLOON DILATION 1 0.02 99.98

26 45386 COLONOSCOPY W/BALLOON DILAT 1 0.02 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Carolina Digestive Endoscopy Center

Mecklenburg County               Charlotte, NC               AS0092 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 00812 ANES LWR INTST SCR COLSC 1,691 21.34 21.34

2 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 1,166 14.71 36.05

3 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 945 11.92 47.97

4 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 943 11.90 59.87

5 00813 ANES UPR LWR GI NDSC PX 618 7.80 67.67

6 00731 ANES UPR GI NDSC PX NOS 595 7.51 75.18

7 00811 ANES LWR INTST NDSC NOS 514 6.49 81.67

8 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 442 5.58 87.24

9 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 374 4.72 91.96

10 43248 EGD GUIDE WIRE INSERTION 310 3.91 95.87

11 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 144 1.82 97.69

12 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 47 0.59 98.28

13 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 41 0.52 98.80

14 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 24 0.30 99.10

15 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 13 0.16 99.27

16 45338 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/TUMR REMOVE 12 0.15 99.42

17 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 7 0.09 99.51

18 45381 COLONOSCOPY SUBMUCOUS NJX 7 0.09 99.60

19 43255 EGD CONTROL BLEEDING ANY 5 0.06 99.66

20 43247 EGD REMOVE FOREIGN BODY 4 0.05 99.71

21 44361 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY/BIOPSY 3 0.04 99.75

22 44382 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY 3 0.04 99.79

23 44388 COLONOSCOPY THRU STOMA SPX 3 0.04 99.82

24 43202 ESOPHAGOSCOPY FLEX BIOPSY 2 0.03 99.85

25 43245 EGD DILATE STRICTURE 2 0.03 99.87

26 44389 COLONOSCOPY WITH BIOPSY 2 0.03 99.90

27 44394 COLONOSCOPY W/SNARE 2 0.03 99.92

28 44380 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY BR/WA 1 0.01 99.94

29 45334 SIGMOIDOSCOPY FOR BLEEDING 1 0.01 99.95

30 45335 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/SUBMUC INJ 1 0.01 99.96

31 45382 COLONOSCOPY W/CONTROL BLEED 1 0.01 99.97

32 45384 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 1 0.01 99.99

33 45388 COLONOSCOPY W/ABLATION 1 0.01 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Carolina Endoscopy Center-Huntersville

Mecklenburg County               Huntersville, NC               AS0108 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 1,405 32.83 32.83

2 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 803 18.76 51.59

3 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 572 13.36 64.95

4 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 542 12.66 77.62

5 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 366 8.55 86.17

6 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 295 6.89 93.06

7 43248 EGD GUIDE WIRE INSERTION 135 3.15 96.21

8 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 71 1.66 97.87

9 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 26 0.61 98.48

10 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 18 0.42 98.90

11 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 12 0.28 99.18

12 45381 COLONOSCOPY SUBMUCOUS NJX 9 0.21 99.39

13 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 7 0.16 99.56

14 43245 EGD DILATE STRICTURE 4 0.09 99.65

15 43255 EGD CONTROL BLEEDING ANY 4 0.09 99.74

16 45338 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/TUMR REMOVE 4 0.09 99.84

17 43270 EGD LESION ABLATION 3 0.07 99.91

18 44361 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY/BIOPSY 2 0.05 99.95

19 44366 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY 1 0.02 99.98

20 44394 COLONOSCOPY W/SNARE 1 0.02 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Carolina Endoscopy Center-Monroe

Union County               Monroe, NC               AS0090 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 1,007 23.08 23.08

2 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 935 21.43 44.50

3 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 862 19.75 64.25

4 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 637 14.60 78.85

5 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 328 7.52 86.37

6 43248 EGD GUIDE WIRE INSERTION 302 6.92 93.29

7 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 186 4.26 97.55

8 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 38 0.87 98.42

9 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 14 0.32 98.74

10 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 12 0.27 99.01

11 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 10 0.23 99.24

12 45381 COLONOSCOPY SUBMUCOUS NJX 7 0.16 99.40

13 45384 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 6 0.14 99.54

14 44388 COLONOSCOPY THRU STOMA SPX 4 0.09 99.63

15 45338 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/TUMR REMOVE 4 0.09 99.73

16 43226 ESOPH ENDOSCOPY DILATION 3 0.07 99.79

17 43255 EGD CONTROL BLEEDING ANY 3 0.07 99.86

18 43202 ESOPHAGOSCOPY FLEX BIOPSY 1 0.02 99.89

19 44380 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY BR/WA 1 0.02 99.91

20 44394 COLONOSCOPY W/SNARE 1 0.02 99.93

21 45335 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/SUBMUC INJ 1 0.02 99.95

22 45382 COLONOSCOPY W/CONTROL BLEED 1 0.02 99.98

23 45390 COLONOSCOPY W/RESECTION 1 0.02 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Carolina Endoscopy Center-Pineville

Mecklenburg County               Charlotte, NC               AS0088 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 1,002 31.67 31.67

2 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 629 19.88 51.55

3 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 606 19.15 70.70

4 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 401 12.67 83.38

5 43248 EGD GUIDE WIRE INSERTION 183 5.78 89.16

6 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 163 5.15 94.31

7 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 93 2.94 97.25

8 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 25 0.79 98.04

9 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 18 0.57 98.61

10 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 14 0.44 99.05

11 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 13 0.41 99.46

12 45381 COLONOSCOPY SUBMUCOUS NJX 3 0.09 99.56

13 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 2 0.06 99.62

14 45335 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/SUBMUC INJ 2 0.06 99.68

15 45338 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/TUMR REMOVE 2 0.06 99.75

16 45382 COLONOSCOPY W/CONTROL BLEED 2 0.06 99.81

17 43245 EGD DILATE STRICTURE 1 0.03 99.84

18 43270 EGD LESION ABLATION 1 0.03 99.87

19 44380 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY BR/WA 1 0.03 99.91

20 44394 COLONOSCOPY W/SNARE 1 0.03 99.94

21 45346 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/ABLATION 1 0.03 99.97

22 45388 COLONOSCOPY W/ABLATION 1 0.03 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Carolina Endoscopy Center-University

Mecklenburg County               Charlotte, NC               AS0089 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 878 25.60 25.60

2 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 830 24.20 49.80

3 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 635 18.51 68.31

4 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 372 10.85 79.15

5 43248 EGD GUIDE WIRE INSERTION 219 6.38 85.54

6 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 212 6.18 91.72

7 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 136 3.97 95.69

8 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 56 1.63 97.32

9 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 25 0.73 98.05

10 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 16 0.47 98.51

11 43245 EGD DILATE STRICTURE 11 0.32 98.83

12 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 8 0.23 99.07

13 43255 EGD CONTROL BLEEDING ANY 5 0.15 99.21

14 45381 COLONOSCOPY SUBMUCOUS NJX 4 0.12 99.33

15 44361 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY/BIOPSY 3 0.09 99.42

16 45382 COLONOSCOPY W/CONTROL BLEED 3 0.09 99.50

17 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 2 0.06 99.56

18 44360 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY 2 0.06 99.62

19 44366 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY 2 0.06 99.68

20 43200 ESOPHAGOSCOPY FLEXIBLE BRUSH 1 0.03 99.71

21 43226 ESOPH ENDOSCOPY DILATION 1 0.03 99.74

22 44364 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY 1 0.03 99.77

23 44380 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY BR/WA 1 0.03 99.80

24 44388 COLONOSCOPY THRU STOMA SPX 1 0.03 99.83

25 44389 COLONOSCOPY WITH BIOPSY 1 0.03 99.85

26 44394 COLONOSCOPY W/SNARE 1 0.03 99.88

27 45338 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/TUMR REMOVE 1 0.03 99.91

28 45340 SIG W/TNDSC BALLOON DILATION 1 0.03 99.94

29 45384 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 1 0.03 99.97

30 45388 COLONOSCOPY W/ABLATION 1 0.03 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Carolina Mountain Gastroenterology Endoscopy Center

Henderson County               Hendersonville, NC               AS0106 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 2,370 37.50 37.50

2 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 782 12.37 49.87

3 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 774 12.25 62.12

4 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 698 11.04 73.16

5 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 557 8.81 81.98

6 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 225 3.56 85.54

7 00811 ANES LWR INTST NDSC NOS 195 3.09 88.62

8 00812 ANES LWR INTST SCR COLSC 188 2.97 91.60

9 00813 ANES UPR LWR GI NDSC PX 109 1.72 93.32

10 45390 COLONOSCOPY W/RESECTION 102 1.61 94.94

11 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 98 1.55 96.49

12 00731 ANES UPR GI NDSC PX NOS 95 1.50 97.99

13 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 31 0.49 98.48

14 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 21 0.33 98.81

15 91035 G-ESOPH REFLX TST W/ELECTROD 16 0.25 99.07

16 43245 EGD DILATE STRICTURE 14 0.22 99.29

17 64561 IMPLANT NEUROELECTRODES 9 0.14 99.43

18 45381 COLONOSCOPY SUBMUCOUS NJX 7 0.11 99.54

19 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 5 0.08 99.62

20 44361 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY/BIOPSY 3 0.05 99.67

21 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 3 0.05 99.72

22 45338 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/TUMR REMOVE 3 0.05 99.76

23 45386 COLONOSCOPY W/BALLOON DILAT 3 0.05 99.81

24 43250 EGD CAUTERY TUMOR POLYP 2 0.03 99.84

25 43247 EGD REMOVE FOREIGN BODY 1 0.02 99.86

26 43254 EGD ENDO MUCOSAL RESECTION 1 0.02 99.87

27 43255 EGD CONTROL BLEEDING ANY 1 0.02 99.89

28 44389 COLONOSCOPY WITH BIOPSY 1 0.02 99.91

29 44394 COLONOSCOPY W/SNARE 1 0.02 99.92

30 45333 SIGMOIDOSCOPY & POLYPECTOMY 1 0.02 99.94

31 45349 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/RESECTION 1 0.02 99.95

32 45350 SGMDSC W/BAND LIGATION 1 0.02 99.97

33 45398 COLONOSCOPY W/BAND LIGATION 1 0.02 99.98

34 46221 LIGATION OF HEMORRHOID(S) 1 0.02 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

CarolinaEast Internal Medicine

Craven County               Pollocksville, NC               AS0096 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 654 28.65 28.65

2 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 534 23.39 52.04

3 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 461 20.19 72.23

4 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 385 16.86 89.09

5 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 125 5.48 94.57

6 45390 COLONOSCOPY W/RESECTION 87 3.81 98.38

7 45388 COLONOSCOPY W/ABLATION 26 1.14 99.52

8 43248 EGD GUIDE WIRE INSERTION 6 0.26 99.78

9 45381 COLONOSCOPY SUBMUCOUS NJX 5 0.22 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Carolinas Endoscopy Center, LLC

Pitt County               Nashville, NC               AS0117 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 2,490 26.72 26.72

2 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 2,240 24.04 50.76

3 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 1,564 16.78 67.54

4 43248 EGD GUIDE WIRE INSERTION 1,555 16.69 84.23

5 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 611 6.56 90.78

6 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 342 3.67 94.45

7 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 175 1.88 96.33

8 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 126 1.35 97.68

9 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 74 0.79 98.48

10 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 52 0.56 99.03

11 *G0104 *CA SCREEN;FLEXI SIGMOIDSCOPE 24 0.26 99.29

12 45381 COLONOSCOPY SUBMUCOUS NJX 22 0.24 99.53

13 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 16 0.17 99.70

14 45338 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/TUMR REMOVE 7 0.08 99.77

15 44388 COLONOSCOPY THRU STOMA SPX 6 0.06 99.84

16 44382 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY 4 0.04 99.88

17 45335 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/SUBMUC INJ 4 0.04 99.92

18 44389 COLONOSCOPY WITH BIOPSY 3 0.03 99.96

19 43255 EGD CONTROL BLEEDING ANY 1 0.01 99.97

20 44385 ENDOSCOPY OF BOWEL POUCH 1 0.01 99.98

21 44394 COLONOSCOPY W/SNARE 1 0.01 99.99

22 45382 COLONOSCOPY W/CONTROL BLEED 1 0.01 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Charlotte Gastroenterology & Hepatology

Mecklenburg County               Charlotte, NC               AS0110 License Number
Atrium Health Endoscopy Center Ballantyne shares Charlotte Gastroenterology & Hepatology

License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 99000 SPECIMEN HANDLING OFFICE-LAB 1,276 39.88 39.88

2 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 625 19.53 59.41

3 88305 TISSUE EXAM BY PATHOLOGIST 497 15.53 74.94

4 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 204 6.38 81.31

5 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 185 5.78 87.09

6 88312 SPECIAL STAINS GROUP 1 165 5.16 92.25

7 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 153 4.78 97.03

8 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 36 1.13 98.16

9 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 25 0.78 98.94

10 88342 IMMUNOHISTO ANTB 1ST STAIN 9 0.28 99.22

11 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 5 0.16 99.38

12 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 4 0.13 99.50

13 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 3 0.09 99.59

14 43200 ESOPHAGOSCOPY FLEXIBLE BRUSH 2 0.06 99.66

15 88341 IMMUNOHISTO ANTB ADDL SLIDE 2 0.06 99.72

16 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 2 0.06 99.78

17 43248 EGD GUIDE WIRE INSERTION 1 0.03 99.81

18 43450 DILATE ESOPHAGUS 1/MULT PASS 1 0.03 99.84

19 44388 COLONOSCOPY THRU STOMA SPX 1 0.03 99.88

20 45340 SIG W/TNDSC BALLOON DILATION 1 0.03 99.91

21 88365 INSITU HYBRIDIZATION (FISH) 1 0.03 99.94

22 88369 M/PHMTRC ALYSISHQUANT/SEMIQ 1 0.03 99.97

23 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 1 0.03 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Charlotte Gastroenterology & Hepatology - Ballantyne

Mecklenburg County               Charlotte, NC               AS0081 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 1,057 18.49 18.49

2 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 1,047 18.31 36.80

3 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 959 16.77 53.58

4 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 883 15.45 69.02

5 99000 SPECIMEN HANDLING OFFICE-LAB 633 11.07 80.09

6 88305 TISSUE EXAM BY PATHOLOGIST 538 9.41 89.50

7 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 194 3.39 92.90

8 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 102 1.78 94.68

9 88312 SPECIAL STAINS GROUP 1 97 1.70 96.38

10 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 70 1.22 97.60

11 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 69 1.21 98.81

12 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 13 0.23 99.04

13 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 12 0.21 99.25

14 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 10 0.17 99.42

15 88342 IMMUNOHISTO ANTB 1ST STAIN 10 0.17 99.60

16 45390 COLONOSCOPY W/RESECTION 6 0.10 99.70

17 88341 IMMUNOHISTO ANTB ADDL SLIDE 6 0.10 99.81

18 43247 EGD REMOVE FOREIGN BODY 3 0.05 99.86

19 43450 DILATE ESOPHAGUS 1/MULT PASS 2 0.03 99.90

20 45335 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/SUBMUC INJ 2 0.03 99.93

21 43220 ESOPHAGOSCOPY BALLOON <30MM 1 0.02 99.95

22 44386 ENDOSCOPY BOWEL POUCH/BIOP 1 0.02 99.97

23 45382 COLONOSCOPY W/CONTROL BLEED 1 0.02 99.98

24 45384 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 1 0.02 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Charlotte Gastroenterology & Hepatology - Randolph

Mecklenburg County               Charlotte, NC               AS0109 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 1,266 21.11 21.11

2 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 1,110 18.51 39.61

3 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 947 15.79 55.40

4 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 799 13.32 68.72

5 99000 SPECIMEN HANDLING OFFICE-LAB 751 12.52 81.24

6 88305 TISSUE EXAM BY PATHOLOGIST 516 8.60 89.85

7 88312 SPECIAL STAINS GROUP 1 159 2.65 92.50

8 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 131 2.18 94.68

9 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 99 1.65 96.33

10 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 61 1.02 97.35

11 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 42 0.70 98.05

12 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 32 0.53 98.58

13 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 28 0.47 99.05

14 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 15 0.25 99.30

15 88341 IMMUNOHISTO ANTB ADDL SLIDE 10 0.17 99.47

16 88342 IMMUNOHISTO ANTB 1ST STAIN 10 0.17 99.63

17 45390 COLONOSCOPY W/RESECTION 5 0.08 99.72

18 43450 DILATE ESOPHAGUS 1/MULT PASS 4 0.07 99.78

19 83013 H PYLORI (C-13) BREATH 4 0.07 99.85

20 45333 SIGMOIDOSCOPY & POLYPECTOMY 2 0.03 99.88

21 78268 BREATH TEST ANALYSIS C-14 2 0.03 99.92

22 43247 EGD REMOVE FOREIGN BODY 1 0.02 99.93

23 43248 EGD GUIDE WIRE INSERTION 1 0.02 99.95

24 45338 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/TUMR REMOVE 1 0.02 99.97

25 45349 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/RESECTION 1 0.02 99.98

26 88313 SPECIAL STAINS GROUP 2 1 0.02 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Clayton Endoscopy Center

Johnston County               Raleigh, NC               AS0153 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 1,089 33.93 33.93

2 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 409 12.74 46.67

3 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 404 12.59 59.25

4 00812 ANES LWR INTST SCR COLSC 306 9.53 68.79

5 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 246 7.66 76.45

6 00811 ANES LWR INTST NDSC NOS 168 5.23 81.68

7 00731 ANES UPR GI NDSC PX NOS 156 4.86 86.54

8 00813 ANES UPR LWR GI NDSC PX 143 4.45 91.00

9 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 81 2.52 93.52

10 43248 EGD GUIDE WIRE INSERTION 70 2.18 95.70

11 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 56 1.74 97.45

12 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 30 0.93 98.38

13 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 23 0.72 99.10

14 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 7 0.22 99.31

15 43245 EGD DILATE STRICTURE 6 0.19 99.50

16 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 4 0.12 99.63

17 43247 EGD REMOVE FOREIGN BODY 2 0.06 99.69

18 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 2 0.06 99.75

19 45338 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/TUMR REMOVE 2 0.06 99.81

20 45381 COLONOSCOPY SUBMUCOUS NJX 2 0.06 99.88

21 45386 COLONOSCOPY W/BALLOON DILAT 2 0.06 99.94

22 45388 COLONOSCOPY W/ABLATION 2 0.06 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Digestive Health Endoscopy Center, LLC

Cumberland County               Fayetteville, NC               AS0123 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 1,633 30.21 30.21

2 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 1,170 21.65 51.86

3 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 1,146 21.20 73.06

4 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 596 11.03 84.09

5 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 156 2.89 86.98

6 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 110 2.04 89.01

7 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 106 1.96 90.97

8 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 104 1.92 92.90

9 43450 DILATE ESOPHAGUS 1/MULT PASS 77 1.42 94.32

10 83014 H PYLORI DRUG ADMIN 71 1.31 95.63

11 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 35 0.65 96.28

12 96413 CHEMO IV INFUSION 1 HR 30 0.56 96.84

13 91010 ESOPHAGUS MOTILITY STUDY 18 0.33 97.17

14 91110 GI TRACT CAPSULE ENDOSCOPY 18 0.33 97.50

15 82274 ASSAY TEST FOR BLOOD FECAL 17 0.31 97.82

16 91034 GASTROESOPHAGEAL REFLUX TEST 17 0.31 98.13

17 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 16 0.30 98.43

18 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 16 0.30 98.72

19 *S0285 *CNSLT BEFORE SCREEN COLONOSC 12 0.22 98.95

20 82270 OCCULT BLOOD FECES 11 0.20 99.15

21 46221 LIGATION OF HEMORRHOID(S) 9 0.17 99.32

22 45338 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/TUMR REMOVE 7 0.13 99.44

23 45381 COLONOSCOPY SUBMUCOUS NJX 7 0.13 99.57

24 43245 EGD DILATE STRICTURE 3 0.06 99.63

25 43200 ESOPHAGOSCOPY FLEXIBLE BRUSH 2 0.04 99.67

26 44389 COLONOSCOPY WITH BIOPSY 2 0.04 99.70

27 45382 COLONOSCOPY W/CONTROL BLEED 2 0.04 99.74

28 45390 COLONOSCOPY W/RESECTION 2 0.04 99.78

29 *A4550 *SURGICAL TRAYS 2 0.04 99.81

30 *G0104 *CA SCREEN;FLEXI SIGMOIDSCOPE 2 0.04 99.85

31 43202 ESOPHAGOSCOPY FLEX BIOPSY 1 0.02 99.87

32 43233 EGD BALLOON DIL ESOPH30 MM/> 1 0.02 99.89

33 43255 EGD CONTROL BLEEDING ANY 1 0.02 99.91

34 43270 EGD LESION ABLATION 1 0.02 99.93

35 44388 COLONOSCOPY THRU STOMA SPX 1 0.02 99.94



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Digestive Health Specialists, King

Stokes County               King, NC               AS0163 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 463 26.43 26.43

2 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 405 23.12 49.54

3 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 255 14.55 64.10

4 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 166 9.47 73.57

5 43450 DILATE ESOPHAGUS 1/MULT PASS 121 6.91 80.48

6 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 94 5.37 85.84

7 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 85 4.85 90.70

8 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 39 2.23 92.92

9 45381 COLONOSCOPY SUBMUCOUS NJX 38 2.17 95.09

10 43248 EGD GUIDE WIRE INSERTION 23 1.31 96.40

11 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 22 1.26 97.66

12 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 15 0.86 98.52

13 *G0104 *CA SCREEN;FLEXI SIGMOIDSCOPE 10 0.57 99.09

14 88305 TISSUE EXAM BY PATHOLOGIST 6 0.34 99.43

15 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 3 0.17 99.60

16 45335 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/SUBMUC INJ 2 0.11 99.71

17 44385 ENDOSCOPY OF BOWEL POUCH 1 0.06 99.77

18 44388 COLONOSCOPY THRU STOMA SPX 1 0.06 99.83

19 45338 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/TUMR REMOVE 1 0.06 99.89

20 45382 COLONOSCOPY W/CONTROL BLEED 1 0.06 99.94

21 88342 IMMUNOHISTO ANTB 1ST STAIN 1 0.06 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021
Digestive Health Specialists, PA - Advance

Davie County               Advance, NC               AS0139 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 567 31.52 31.52

2 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 307 17.07 48.58

3 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 287 15.95 64.54

4 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 163 9.06 73.60

5 43450 DILATE ESOPHAGUS 1/MULT PASS 155 8.62 82.21

6 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 86 4.78 86.99

7 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 84 4.67 91.66

8 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 62 3.45 95.11

9 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 22 1.22 96.33

10 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 16 0.89 97.22

11 45381 COLONOSCOPY SUBMUCOUS NJX 16 0.89 98.11

12 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 9 0.50 98.61

13 88305 TISSUE EXAM BY PATHOLOGIST 9 0.50 99.11

14 *G0104 *CA SCREEN;FLEXI SIGMOIDSCOPE 4 0.22 99.33

15 43245 EGD DILATE STRICTURE 3 0.17 99.50

16 44394 COLONOSCOPY W/SNARE 2 0.11 99.61

17 45338 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/TUMR REMOVE 2 0.11 99.72

18 43247 EGD REMOVE FOREIGN BODY 1 0.06 99.78

19 43248 EGD GUIDE WIRE INSERTION 1 0.06 99.83

20 45335 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/SUBMUC INJ 1 0.06 99.89

21 86580 TB INTRADERMAL TEST 1 0.06 99.94

22 88342 IMMUNOHISTO ANTB 1ST STAIN 1 0.06 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Digestive Health Specialists, PA - Kernersville

Forsyth County               Kernersville, NC               AS0144 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 770 26.30 26.30

2 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 564 19.26 45.56

3 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 471 16.09 61.65

4 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 319 10.89 72.54

5 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 178 6.08 78.62

6 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 173 5.91 84.53

7 43450 DILATE ESOPHAGUS 1/MULT PASS 149 5.09 89.62

8 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 120 4.10 93.72

9 45381 COLONOSCOPY SUBMUCOUS NJX 53 1.81 95.53

10 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 27 0.92 96.45

11 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 23 0.79 97.23

12 43248 EGD GUIDE WIRE INSERTION 19 0.65 97.88

13 88305 TISSUE EXAM BY PATHOLOGIST 19 0.65 98.53

14 *G0104 *CA SCREEN;FLEXI SIGMOIDSCOPE 14 0.48 99.01

15 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 11 0.38 99.39

16 45338 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/TUMR REMOVE 6 0.20 99.59

17 43245 EGD DILATE STRICTURE 3 0.10 99.69

18 43247 EGD REMOVE FOREIGN BODY 2 0.07 99.76

19 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 2 0.07 99.83

20 43255 EGD CONTROL BLEEDING ANY 1 0.03 99.86

21 44360 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY 1 0.03 99.90

22 44388 COLONOSCOPY THRU STOMA SPX 1 0.03 99.93

23 44394 COLONOSCOPY W/SNARE 1 0.03 99.97

24 88342 IMMUNOHISTO ANTB 1ST STAIN 1 0.03 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Digestive Health Specialists, PA - Thomasville

Davidson County               Thomasville, NC               AS0146 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 528 24.92 24.92

2 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 447 21.09 46.01

3 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 413 19.49 65.50

4 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 192 9.06 74.56

5 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 120 5.66 80.23

6 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 102 4.81 85.04

7 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 93 4.39 89.43

8 43450 DILATE ESOPHAGUS 1/MULT PASS 81 3.82 93.25

9 45381 COLONOSCOPY SUBMUCOUS NJX 39 1.84 95.09

10 43248 EGD GUIDE WIRE INSERTION 24 1.13 96.22

11 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 18 0.85 97.07

12 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 17 0.80 97.88

13 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 13 0.61 98.49

14 88305 TISSUE EXAM BY PATHOLOGIST 10 0.47 98.96

15 *G0104 *CA SCREEN;FLEXI SIGMOIDSCOPE 9 0.42 99.39

16 45338 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/TUMR REMOVE 5 0.24 99.62

17 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 3 0.14 99.76

18 43245 EGD DILATE STRICTURE 2 0.09 99.86

19 43255 EGD CONTROL BLEEDING ANY 1 0.05 99.91

20 44385 ENDOSCOPY OF BOWEL POUCH 1 0.05 99.95

21 88342 IMMUNOHISTO ANTB 1ST STAIN 1 0.05 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Digestive Health Specialists, PA - Winston-Salem

Forsyth County               Winston Salem, NC               AS0099 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 1,309 23.40 23.40

2 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 1,139 20.36 43.75

3 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 1,093 19.54 63.29

4 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 629 11.24 74.53

5 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 362 6.47 81.00

6 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 269 4.81 85.81

7 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 230 4.11 89.92

8 43450 DILATE ESOPHAGUS 1/MULT PASS 202 3.61 93.53

9 45381 COLONOSCOPY SUBMUCOUS NJX 77 1.38 94.91

10 43248 EGD GUIDE WIRE INSERTION 73 1.30 96.21

11 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 63 1.13 97.34

12 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 38 0.68 98.02

13 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 34 0.61 98.62

14 88305 TISSUE EXAM BY PATHOLOGIST 23 0.41 99.03

15 *G0104 *CA SCREEN;FLEXI SIGMOIDSCOPE 16 0.29 99.32

16 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 7 0.13 99.45

17 44388 COLONOSCOPY THRU STOMA SPX 5 0.09 99.54

18 45338 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/TUMR REMOVE 5 0.09 99.62

19 45384 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 3 0.05 99.68

20 45388 COLONOSCOPY W/ABLATION 3 0.05 99.73

21 43245 EGD DILATE STRICTURE 2 0.04 99.77

22 86580 TB INTRADERMAL TEST 2 0.04 99.80

23 43236 UPPR GI SCOPE W/SUBMUC INJ 1 0.02 99.82

24 43255 EGD CONTROL BLEEDING ANY 1 0.02 99.84

25 43270 EGD LESION ABLATION 1 0.02 99.86

26 44366 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY 1 0.02 99.87

27 44386 ENDOSCOPY BOWEL POUCH/BIOP 1 0.02 99.89

28 44389 COLONOSCOPY WITH BIOPSY 1 0.02 99.91

29 44799 UNLISTED PX SMALL INTESTINE 1 0.02 99.93

30 45335 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/SUBMUC INJ 1 0.02 99.95

31 45382 COLONOSCOPY W/CONTROL BLEED 1 0.02 99.96

32 45386 COLONOSCOPY W/BALLOON DILAT 1 0.02 99.98

33 88342 IMMUNOHISTO ANTB 1ST STAIN 1 0.02 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Duke GI at Brier Creek

Wake County               Raleigh, NC               AS0115 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 88305 TISSUE EXAM BY PATHOLOGIST 4,020 91.70 91.70

2 88342 IMMUNOHISTO ANTB 1ST STAIN 303 6.91 98.61

3 88312 SPECIAL STAINS GROUP 1 23 0.52 99.13

4 88307 TISSUE EXAM BY PATHOLOGIST 16 0.36 99.50

5 88344 IMMUNOHISTO ANTIBODY SLIDE 8 0.18 99.68

6 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 2 0.05 99.73

7 77386 NTSTY MODUL RAD TX DLVR CPLX 2 0.05 99.77

8 88360 TUMOR IMMUNOHISTOCHEM/MANUAL 2 0.05 99.82

9 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 1 0.02 99.84

10 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 1 0.02 99.86

11 87329 GIARDIA AG IA 1 0.02 99.89

12 87635 INFECTIOUS AGENT DETECTION BY NUCLEIC ACID (DNA OR 1 0.02 99.91

13 88300 SURGICAL PATH GROSS 1 0.02 99.93

14 88365 INSITU HYBRIDIZATION (FISH) 1 0.02 99.95

15 93303 ECHO TRANSTHORACIC 1 0.02 99.98

16 95806 SLEEP STUDY UNATT&RESP EFFT 1 0.02 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Duke Triangle Endoscopy Center

Durham County               Durham, NC               AS0085 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 1,991 34.89 34.89

2 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 1,339 23.47 58.36

3 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 1,050 18.40 76.76

4 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 547 9.59 86.35

5 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 282 4.94 91.29

6 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 140 2.45 93.74

7 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 106 1.86 95.60

8 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 104 1.82 97.42

9 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 47 0.82 98.25

10 45390 COLONOSCOPY W/RESECTION 26 0.46 98.70

11 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 19 0.33 99.04

12 45384 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 18 0.32 99.35

13 45381 COLONOSCOPY SUBMUCOUS NJX 10 0.18 99.53

14 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 7 0.12 99.65

15 45338 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/TUMR REMOVE 6 0.11 99.75

16 43255 EGD CONTROL BLEEDING ANY 2 0.04 99.79

17 44386 ENDOSCOPY BOWEL POUCH/BIOP 2 0.04 99.82

18 43200 ESOPHAGOSCOPY FLEXIBLE BRUSH 1 0.02 99.84

19 43245 EGD DILATE STRICTURE 1 0.02 99.86

20 43248 EGD GUIDE WIRE INSERTION 1 0.02 99.88

21 44364 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY 1 0.02 99.89

22 44380 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY BR/WA 1 0.02 99.91

23 44382 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY 1 0.02 99.93

24 45333 SIGMOIDOSCOPY & POLYPECTOMY 1 0.02 99.95

25 45388 COLONOSCOPY W/ABLATION 1 0.02 99.96

26 *G0104 *CA SCREEN;FLEXI SIGMOIDSCOPE 1 0.02 99.98

27 *G8918 *PT W/O PREOP ORDER IV AB PRO 1 0.02 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Eagle Endoscopy Center

Guilford County               Greensboro, NC               AS0075 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 1,709 50.74 50.74

2 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 775 23.01 73.75

3 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 605 17.96 91.72

4 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 161 4.78 96.50

5 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 66 1.96 98.46

6 43248 EGD GUIDE WIRE INSERTION 38 1.13 99.58

7 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 14 0.42 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

East Carolina Endoscopy Center

Pitt County               Greenville, NC               AS0119 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 00812 ANES LWR INTST SCR COLSC 1,013 26.58 26.58

2 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 517 13.57 40.15

3 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 494 12.96 53.11

4 00811 ANES LWR INTST NDSC NOS 325 8.53 61.64

5 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 323 8.48 70.11

6 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 297 7.79 77.91

7 00731 ANES UPR GI NDSC PX NOS 281 7.37 85.28

8 00813 ANES UPR LWR GI NDSC PX 231 6.06 91.34

9 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 96 2.52 93.86

10 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 77 2.02 95.88

11 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 59 1.55 97.43

12 99100 SPECIAL ANESTHESIA SERVICE 23 0.60 98.03

13 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 22 0.58 98.61

14 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 16 0.42 99.03

15 43248 EGD GUIDE WIRE INSERTION 7 0.18 99.21

16 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 7 0.18 99.40

17 43255 EGD CONTROL BLEEDING ANY 5 0.13 99.53

18 45381 COLONOSCOPY SUBMUCOUS NJX 5 0.13 99.66

19 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 3 0.08 99.74

20 44388 COLONOSCOPY THRU STOMA SPX 2 0.05 99.79

21 44389 COLONOSCOPY WITH BIOPSY 2 0.05 99.84

22 43245 EGD DILATE STRICTURE 1 0.03 99.87

23 43450 DILATE ESOPHAGUS 1/MULT PASS 1 0.03 99.90

24 44394 COLONOSCOPY W/SNARE 1 0.03 99.92

25 45338 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/TUMR REMOVE 1 0.03 99.95

26 45390 COLONOSCOPY W/RESECTION 1 0.03 99.97

27 99140 EMERGENCY ANESTHESIA 1 0.03 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Endoscopy Center of Lake Norman

Mecklenburg County               Huntersville, NC               AS0084 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 1,168 32.51 32.51

2 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 726 20.21 52.71

3 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 576 16.03 68.74

4 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 350 9.74 78.49

5 88305 TISSUE EXAM BY PATHOLOGIST 306 8.52 87.00

6 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 138 3.84 90.84

7 88312 SPECIAL STAINS GROUP 1 72 2.00 92.85

8 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 71 1.98 94.82

9 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 47 1.31 96.13

10 43450 DILATE ESOPHAGUS 1/MULT PASS 46 1.28 97.41

11 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 22 0.61 98.02

12 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 22 0.61 98.64

13 45381 COLONOSCOPY SUBMUCOUS NJX 16 0.45 99.08

14 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 14 0.39 99.47

15 88342 IMMUNOHISTO ANTB 1ST STAIN 7 0.19 99.67

16 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 3 0.08 99.75

17 88341 IMMUNOHISTO ANTB ADDL SLIDE 3 0.08 99.83

18 45338 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/TUMR REMOVE 1 0.03 99.86

19 45379 COLONOSCOPY W/FB REMOVAL 1 0.03 99.89

20 45382 COLONOSCOPY W/CONTROL BLEED 1 0.03 99.92

21 45388 COLONOSCOPY W/ABLATION 1 0.03 99.94

22 88367 INSITU HYBRIDIZATION AUTO 1 0.03 99.97

23 90471 IMMUNIZATION ADMIN 1 0.03 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Fayetteville Ambulatory Surgery Center

Cumberland County               Fayetteville, NC               AS0006 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 66984 CATARACT SURG W/IOL 1 STAGE 1,709 20.18 20.18

2 64721 CARPAL TUNNEL SURGERY 478 5.64 25.82

3 66999 EYE SURGERY PROCEDURE 372 4.39 30.21

4 62323 NJX INTERLAMINAR LMBR/SAC 226 2.67 32.88

5 29827 ARTHROSCOP ROTATOR CUFF REPR 213 2.51 35.40

6 26055 INCISE FINGER TENDON SHEATH 194 2.29 37.69

7 29881 KNEE ARTHROSCOPY/SURGERY 181 2.14 39.82

8 0191T INSERT ANT SEGMENT DRAIN INT 170 2.01 41.83

9 42820 REMOVE TONSILS AND ADENOIDS 149 1.76 43.59

10 69436 CREATE EARDRUM OPENING 143 1.69 45.28

11 15823 REVISION OF UPPER EYELID 141 1.66 46.94

12 29828 ARTHROSCOPY BICEPS TENODESIS 127 1.50 48.44

13 19301 PARTIAL MASTECTOMY 112 1.32 49.76

14 30520 REPAIR OF NASAL SEPTUM 105 1.24 51.00

15 42830 REMOVAL OF ADENOIDS 98 1.16 52.16

16 20610 DRAIN/INJ JOINT/BURSA W/O US 87 1.03 53.19

17 65820 RELIEVE INNER EYE PRESSURE 87 1.03 54.21

18 42826 REMOVAL OF TONSILS 78 0.92 55.14

19 64718 REVISE ULNAR NERVE AT ELBOW 75 0.89 56.02

20 67904 REPAIR EYELID DEFECT 73 0.86 56.88

21 27446 REVISION OF KNEE JOINT 72 0.85 57.73

22 29888 KNEE ARTHROSCOPY/SURGERY 65 0.77 58.50

23 20680 REMOVAL OF SUPPORT IMPLANT 64 0.76 59.26

24 27447 TOTAL KNEE ARTHROPLASTY 64 0.76 60.01

25 26480 TRANSPLANT HAND TENDON 62 0.73 60.74

26 29824 SHOULDER ARTHROSCOPY/SURGERY 60 0.71 61.45

27 47562 LAPAROSCOPIC CHOLECYSTECTOMY 55 0.65 62.10

28 66174 TRANSLUM DIL EYE CANAL 55 0.65 62.75

29 25607 TREAT FX RAD EXTRA-ARTICUL 51 0.60 63.35

30 66180 AQUEOUS SHUNT EYE W/GRAFT 50 0.59 63.94

31 36561 INSERT TUNNELED CV CATH 46 0.54 64.49

32 67311 REVISE EYE MUSCLE 45 0.53 65.02

33 49505 PRP I/HERN INIT REDUC >5 YR 43 0.51 65.53

34 58670 LAPAROSCOPY TUBAL CAUTERY 43 0.51 66.03

35 58558 HYSTEROSCOPY BIOPSY 42 0.50 66.53



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Fayetteville Gastroenterology Endoscopy Center, LLC

Cumberland County               Fayetteville, NC               AS0071 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 2,261 30.19 30.19

2 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 2,056 27.45 57.64

3 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 941 12.56 70.20

4 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 904 12.07 82.27

5 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 344 4.59 86.86

6 43259 EGD US EXAM DUODENUM/JEJUNUM 221 2.95 89.81

7 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 172 2.30 92.11

8 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 158 2.11 94.22

9 43450 DILATE ESOPHAGUS 1/MULT PASS 108 1.44 95.66

10 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 84 1.12 96.78

11 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 41 0.55 97.33

12 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 33 0.44 97.77

13 43248 EGD GUIDE WIRE INSERTION 25 0.33 98.10

14 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 21 0.28 98.38

15 45388 COLONOSCOPY W/ABLATION 12 0.16 98.54

16 43245 EGD DILATE STRICTURE 11 0.15 98.69

17 43270 EGD LESION ABLATION 10 0.13 98.83

18 45398 COLONOSCOPY W/BAND LIGATION 10 0.13 98.96

19 43231 ESOPHAGOSCOP ULTRASOUND EXAM 8 0.11 99.07

20 43255 EGD CONTROL BLEEDING ANY 7 0.09 99.16

21 45338 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/TUMR REMOVE 7 0.09 99.25

22 44369 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY 6 0.08 99.33

23 44360 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY 5 0.07 99.40

24 44361 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY/BIOPSY 5 0.07 99.47

25 45350 SGMDSC W/BAND LIGATION 5 0.07 99.53

26 *G0104 *CA SCREEN;FLEXI SIGMOIDSCOPE 5 0.07 99.60

27 44394 COLONOSCOPY W/SNARE 4 0.05 99.65

28 45381 COLONOSCOPY SUBMUCOUS NJX 4 0.05 99.71

29 44389 COLONOSCOPY WITH BIOPSY 3 0.04 99.75

30 46221 LIGATION OF HEMORRHOID(S) 3 0.04 99.79

31 43244 EGD VARICES LIGATION 2 0.03 99.81

32 45335 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/SUBMUC INJ 2 0.03 99.84

33 44364 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY 1 0.01 99.85

34 44366 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY 1 0.01 99.87

35 44380 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY BR/WA 1 0.01 99.88



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

GastroIntestinal Healthcare, PA

Wake County               Raleigh, NC               AS0116 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 474 29.85 29.85

2 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 436 27.46 57.30

3 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 315 19.84 77.14

4 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 238 14.99 92.13

5 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 88 5.54 97.67

6 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 19 1.20 98.87

7 43450 DILATE ESOPHAGUS 1/MULT PASS 8 0.50 99.37

8 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 3 0.19 99.56

9 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 2 0.13 99.69

10 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 2 0.13 99.81

11 45381 COLONOSCOPY SUBMUCOUS NJX 2 0.13 99.94

12 44385 ENDOSCOPY OF BOWEL POUCH 1 0.06 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Gastroenterology Associates, Hickory

Catawba County               Hickory, NC               AS0077 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 2,220 52.00 52.00

2 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 477 11.17 63.18

3 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 439 10.28 73.46

4 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 335 7.85 81.31

5 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 193 4.52 85.83

6 43450 DILATE ESOPHAGUS 1/MULT PASS 157 3.68 89.51

7 44361 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY/BIOPSY 154 3.61 93.11

8 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 74 1.73 94.85

9 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 67 1.57 96.42

10 43248 EGD GUIDE WIRE INSERTION 59 1.38 97.80

11 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 31 0.73 98.52

12 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 21 0.49 99.02

13 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 17 0.40 99.41

14 45338 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/TUMR REMOVE 10 0.23 99.65

15 45335 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/SUBMUC INJ 3 0.07 99.72

16 45381 COLONOSCOPY SUBMUCOUS NJX 3 0.07 99.79

17 *G0104 *CA SCREEN;FLEXI SIGMOIDSCOPE 2 0.05 99.84

18 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 1 0.02 99.86

19 44360 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY 1 0.02 99.88

20 44388 COLONOSCOPY THRU STOMA SPX 1 0.02 99.91

21 44389 COLONOSCOPY WITH BIOPSY 1 0.02 99.93

22 44394 COLONOSCOPY W/SNARE 1 0.02 99.95

23 45346 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/ABLATION 1 0.02 99.98

24 45388 COLONOSCOPY W/ABLATION 1 0.02 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Gateway Surgery Center

Cabarrus County               Concord, NC               AS0070 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 1,525 13.93 13.93

2 66984 CATARACT SURG W/IOL 1 STAGE 859 7.85 21.77

3 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 530 4.84 26.61

4 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 526 4.80 31.42

5 64721 CARPAL TUNNEL SURGERY 504 4.60 36.02

6 43450 DILATE ESOPHAGUS 1/MULT PASS 425 3.88 39.90

7 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 406 3.71 43.61

8 29827 ARTHROSCOP ROTATOR CUFF REPR 287 2.62 46.23

9 29881 KNEE ARTHROSCOPY/SURGERY 231 2.11 48.34

10 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 206 1.88 50.22

11 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 162 1.48 51.70

12 69436 CREATE EARDRUM OPENING 154 1.41 53.11

13 49505 PRP I/HERN INIT REDUC >5 YR 130 1.19 54.30

14 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 128 1.17 55.47

15 52356 CYSTO/URETERO W/LITHOTRIPSY 126 1.15 56.62

16 26055 INCISE FINGER TENDON SHEATH 125 1.14 57.76

17 42820 REMOVE TONSILS AND ADENOIDS 119 1.09 58.85

18 42826 REMOVAL OF TONSILS 113 1.03 59.88

19 58558 HYSTEROSCOPY BIOPSY 110 1.00 60.88

20 19120 REMOVAL OF BREAST LESION 98 0.90 61.78

21 47562 LAPAROSCOPIC CHOLECYSTECTOMY 98 0.90 62.67

22 38525 BIOPSY/REMOVAL LYMPH NODES 93 0.85 63.52

23 30520 REPAIR OF NASAL SEPTUM 91 0.83 64.35

24 58563 HYSTEROSCOPY ABLATION 91 0.83 65.18

25 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 90 0.82 66.01

26 26480 TRANSPLANT HAND TENDON 86 0.79 66.79

27 31267 ENDOSCOPY MAXILLARY SINUS 82 0.75 67.54

28 58661 LAPAROSCOPY REMOVE ADNEXA 79 0.72 68.26

29 19301 PARTIAL MASTECTOMY 73 0.67 68.93

30 42830 REMOVAL OF ADENOIDS 73 0.67 69.60

31 49585 RPR UMBIL HERN REDUC > 5 YR 70 0.64 70.23

32 29888 KNEE ARTHROSCOPY/SURGERY 67 0.61 70.85

33 52352 CYSTOURETERO W/STONE REMOVE 59 0.54 71.39

34 69610 REPAIR OF EARDRUM 50 0.46 71.84

35 29880 KNEE ARTHROSCOPY/SURGERY 49 0.45 72.29



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Goldsboro Endoscopy Center, Inc.

Wayne County               Goldsboro, NC               AS0057 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 661 23.79 23.79

2 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 612 22.03 45.82

3 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 391 14.07 59.90

4 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 317 11.41 71.31

5 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 287 10.33 81.64

6 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 190 6.84 88.48

7 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 186 6.70 95.18

8 46221 LIGATION OF HEMORRHOID(S) 48 1.73 96.90

9 45350 SGMDSC W/BAND LIGATION 19 0.68 97.59

10 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 15 0.54 98.13

11 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 13 0.47 98.60

12 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 7 0.25 98.85

13 43205 ESOPHAGUS ENDOSCOPY/LIGATION 5 0.18 99.03

14 43245 EGD DILATE STRICTURE 5 0.18 99.21

15 43247 EGD REMOVE FOREIGN BODY 5 0.18 99.39

16 45381 COLONOSCOPY SUBMUCOUS NJX 5 0.18 99.57

17 43200 ESOPHAGOSCOPY FLEXIBLE BRUSH 3 0.11 99.68

18 43255 EGD CONTROL BLEEDING ANY 2 0.07 99.75

19 *G0104 *CA SCREEN;FLEXI SIGMOIDSCOPE 2 0.07 99.82

20 44366 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY 1 0.04 99.86

21 44377 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY/BIOPSY 1 0.04 99.89

22 45338 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/TUMR REMOVE 1 0.04 99.93

23 45382 COLONOSCOPY W/CONTROL BLEED 1 0.04 99.96

24 45386 COLONOSCOPY W/BALLOON DILAT 1 0.04 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Greensboro Specialty Surgical Center

Guilford County               Greensboro, NC               AS0009 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 66984 CATARACT SURG W/IOL 1 STAGE 1,601 29.52 29.52

2 62323 NJX INTERLAMINAR LMBR/SAC 415 7.65 37.17

3 66821 AFTER CATARACT LASER SURGERY 342 6.31 43.48

4 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 229 4.22 47.70

5 22551 NECK SPINE FUSE&REMOV BEL C2 198 3.65 51.36

6 63030 LOW BACK DISK SURGERY 173 3.19 54.55

7 28296 CORRECTION HALLUX VALGUS 167 3.08 57.62

8 29893 SCOPE PLANTAR FASCIOTOMY 139 2.56 60.19

9 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 118 2.18 62.36

10 64483 INJ FORAMEN EPIDURAL L/S 118 2.18 64.54

11 28285 REPAIR OF HAMMERTOE 114 2.10 66.64

12 64721 CARPAL TUNNEL SURGERY 93 1.71 68.36

13 63047 REMOVE SPINE LAMINA 1 LMBR 92 1.70 70.05

14 28308 INCISION OF METATARSAL 84 1.55 71.60

15 66982 CATARACT SURGERY COMPLEX 82 1.51 73.11

16 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 63 1.16 74.28

17 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 60 1.11 75.38

18 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 46 0.85 76.23

19 63685 INSRT/REDO SPINE N GENERATOR 44 0.81 77.04

20 22856 CERV ARTIFIC DISKECTOMY 41 0.76 77.80

21 28291 CORRJ HALUX RIGDUS W/IMPLT 41 0.76 78.55

22 28299 CORRECTION HALLUX VALGUS 38 0.70 79.26

23 41899 DENTAL SURGERY PROCEDURE 38 0.70 79.96

24 66761 REVISION OF IRIS 35 0.65 80.60

25 62321 NJX INTERLAMINAR CRV/THRC 33 0.61 81.21

26 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 31 0.57 81.78

27 20680 REMOVAL OF SUPPORT IMPLANT 27 0.50 82.28

28 28080 REMOVAL OF FOOT LESION 27 0.50 82.78

29 43248 EGD GUIDE WIRE INSERTION 27 0.50 83.27

30 28820 AMPUTATION OF TOE 26 0.48 83.75

31 63056 DECOMPRESS SPINAL CORD LMBR 25 0.46 84.22

32 28297 CORRECTION HALLUX VALGUS 24 0.44 84.66

33 0191T INSERT ANT SEGMENT DRAIN INT 23 0.42 85.08

34 28124 PARTIAL REMOVAL OF TOE 23 0.42 85.51

35 67312 REVISE TWO EYE MUSCLES 23 0.42 85.93



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Guilford Endoscopy Center

Guilford County               Greensboro, NC               AS0113 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 843 37.25 37.25

2 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 566 25.01 62.26

3 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 419 18.52 80.78

4 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 154 6.81 87.58

5 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 145 6.41 93.99

6 43248 EGD GUIDE WIRE INSERTION 60 2.65 96.64

7 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 24 1.06 97.70

8 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 17 0.75 98.45

9 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 9 0.40 98.85

10 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 7 0.31 99.16

11 44360 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY 6 0.27 99.43

12 45381 COLONOSCOPY SUBMUCOUS NJX 6 0.27 99.69

13 44361 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY/BIOPSY 4 0.18 99.87

14 43200 ESOPHAGOSCOPY FLEXIBLE BRUSH 1 0.04 99.91

15 45333 SIGMOIDOSCOPY & POLYPECTOMY 1 0.04 99.96

16 45335 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/SUBMUC INJ 1 0.04 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Halifax Gastroenterology, PC

Halifax County               Roanoke Rapids, NC               AS0141 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 449 29.14 29.14

2 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 238 15.44 44.58

3 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 196 12.72 57.30

4 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 185 12.01 69.31

5 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 184 11.94 81.25

6 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 160 10.38 91.63

7 46221 LIGATION OF HEMORRHOID(S) 31 2.01 93.64

8 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 30 1.95 95.59

9 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 27 1.75 97.34

10 45388 COLONOSCOPY W/ABLATION 15 0.97 98.31

11 88305 TISSUE EXAM BY PATHOLOGIST 15 0.97 99.29

12 88342 IMMUNOHISTO ANTB 1ST STAIN 9 0.58 99.87

13 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 1 0.06 99.94

14 45335 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/SUBMUC INJ 1 0.06 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Iredell Surgery at Mooresville

Iredell County               Statesville, NC               AS0175 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 64721 CARPAL TUNNEL SURGERY 1 50.00 50.00

2 87635 INFECTIOUS AGENT DETECTION BY NUCLEIC ACID (DNA OR 1 50.00 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Kurt Vernon, MD PA

Wake County               Dunn, NC               AS0138 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 437 26.79 26.79

2 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 329 20.17 46.97

3 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 252 15.45 62.42

4 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 251 15.39 77.81

5 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 168 10.30 88.11

6 43248 EGD GUIDE WIRE INSERTION 79 4.84 92.95

7 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 65 3.99 96.93

8 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 16 0.98 97.92

9 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 14 0.86 98.77

10 43245 EGD DILATE STRICTURE 7 0.43 99.20

11 45338 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/TUMR REMOVE 7 0.43 99.63

12 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 2 0.12 99.75

13 45335 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/SUBMUC INJ 2 0.12 99.88

14 43255 EGD CONTROL BLEEDING ANY 1 0.06 99.94

15 44389 COLONOSCOPY WITH BIOPSY 1 0.06 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

LeBauer Endoscopy Center

Guilford County               Greensboro, NC               AS0052 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 4,980 50.34 50.34

2 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 1,188 12.01 62.35

3 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 1,036 10.47 72.83

4 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 704 7.12 79.94

5 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 504 5.10 85.04

6 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 355 3.59 88.63

7 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 350 3.54 92.17

8 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 238 2.41 94.57

9 43248 EGD GUIDE WIRE INSERTION 162 1.64 96.21

10 43450 DILATE ESOPHAGUS 1/MULT PASS 162 1.64 97.85

11 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 52 0.53 98.37

12 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 38 0.38 98.76

13 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 22 0.22 98.98

14 45381 COLONOSCOPY SUBMUCOUS NJX 21 0.21 99.19

15 45390 COLONOSCOPY W/RESECTION 15 0.15 99.34

16 45338 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/TUMR REMOVE 9 0.09 99.43

17 43220 ESOPHAGOSCOPY BALLOON <30MM 6 0.06 99.49

18 43255 EGD CONTROL BLEEDING ANY 5 0.05 99.55

19 *G0104 *CA SCREEN;FLEXI SIGMOIDSCOPE 5 0.05 99.60

20 43202 ESOPHAGOSCOPY FLEX BIOPSY 4 0.04 99.64

21 44394 COLONOSCOPY W/SNARE 4 0.04 99.68

22 43245 EGD DILATE STRICTURE 3 0.03 99.71

23 44385 ENDOSCOPY OF BOWEL POUCH 3 0.03 99.74

24 44388 COLONOSCOPY THRU STOMA SPX 3 0.03 99.77

25 43215 ESOPHAGOSCOPY FLEX REMOVE FB 2 0.02 99.79

26 43247 EGD REMOVE FOREIGN BODY 2 0.02 99.81

27 44361 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY/BIOPSY 2 0.02 99.83

28 44389 COLONOSCOPY WITH BIOPSY 2 0.02 99.85

29 45335 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/SUBMUC INJ 2 0.02 99.87

30 45379 COLONOSCOPY W/FB REMOVAL 2 0.02 99.89

31 43200 ESOPHAGOSCOPY FLEXIBLE BRUSH 1 0.01 99.90

32 43226 ESOPH ENDOSCOPY DILATION 1 0.01 99.91

33 43250 EGD CAUTERY TUMOR POLYP 1 0.01 99.92

34 43254 EGD ENDO MUCOSAL RESECTION 1 0.01 99.93

35 44382 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY 1 0.01 99.94



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Mid Carolina Endoscopy Center

Lee County               Pinehurst, NC               AS0094 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 1,931 36.16 36.16

2 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 989 18.52 54.68

3 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 634 11.87 66.55

4 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 475 8.90 75.45

5 46221 LIGATION OF HEMORRHOID(S) 388 7.27 82.72

6 43248 EGD GUIDE WIRE INSERTION 285 5.34 88.05

7 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 149 2.79 90.84

8 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 122 2.28 93.13

9 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 86 1.61 94.74

10 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 73 1.37 96.10

11 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 40 0.75 96.85

12 45390 COLONOSCOPY W/RESECTION 33 0.62 97.47

13 46600 DIAGNOSTIC ANOSCOPY SPX 29 0.54 98.01

14 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 22 0.41 98.43

15 43255 EGD CONTROL BLEEDING ANY 12 0.22 98.65

16 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 11 0.21 98.86

17 43245 EGD DILATE STRICTURE 8 0.15 99.01

18 43450 DILATE ESOPHAGUS 1/MULT PASS 8 0.15 99.16

19 45338 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/TUMR REMOVE 8 0.15 99.31

20 45382 COLONOSCOPY W/CONTROL BLEED 8 0.15 99.46

21 43270 EGD LESION ABLATION 7 0.13 99.59

22 44388 COLONOSCOPY THRU STOMA SPX 5 0.09 99.68

23 44394 COLONOSCOPY W/SNARE 5 0.09 99.78

24 43244 EGD VARICES LIGATION 2 0.04 99.81

25 45335 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/SUBMUC INJ 2 0.04 99.85

26 45349 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/RESECTION 2 0.04 99.89

27 45381 COLONOSCOPY SUBMUCOUS NJX 2 0.04 99.93

28 45386 COLONOSCOPY W/BALLOON DILAT 2 0.04 99.96

29 43254 EGD ENDO MUCOSAL RESECTION 1 0.02 99.98

30 *G8907 *PT DOC NO EVENTS ON DISCHARG 1 0.02 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Northeast Digestive Health Center

Cabarrus County               Concord, NC               AS0104 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 2,104 28.60 28.60

2 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 921 12.52 41.12

3 00812 ANES LWR INTST SCR COLSC 894 12.15 53.27

4 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 708 9.62 62.89

5 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 689 9.37 72.26

6 43450 DILATE ESOPHAGUS 1/MULT PASS 557 7.57 79.83

7 00731 ANES UPR GI NDSC PX NOS 326 4.43 84.26

8 00813 ANES UPR LWR GI NDSC PX 306 4.16 88.42

9 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 238 3.24 91.65

10 00811 ANES LWR INTST NDSC NOS 208 2.83 94.48

11 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 182 2.47 96.96

12 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 117 1.59 98.55

13 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 21 0.29 98.83

14 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 21 0.29 99.12

15 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 13 0.18 99.29

16 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 10 0.14 99.43

17 45381 COLONOSCOPY SUBMUCOUS NJX 7 0.10 99.52

18 43255 EGD CONTROL BLEEDING ANY 4 0.05 99.58

19 44388 COLONOSCOPY THRU STOMA SPX 4 0.05 99.63

20 45338 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/TUMR REMOVE 4 0.05 99.69

21 43245 EGD DILATE STRICTURE 3 0.04 99.73

22 43270 EGD LESION ABLATION 3 0.04 99.77

23 43247 EGD REMOVE FOREIGN BODY 2 0.03 99.80

24 44394 COLONOSCOPY W/SNARE 2 0.03 99.82

25 45382 COLONOSCOPY W/CONTROL BLEED 2 0.03 99.85

26 45388 COLONOSCOPY W/ABLATION 2 0.03 99.88

27 44380 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY BR/WA 1 0.01 99.89

28 44382 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY 1 0.01 99.90

29 44404 COLONOSCOPY W/INJECTION 1 0.01 99.92

30 45335 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/SUBMUC INJ 1 0.01 99.93

31 45340 SIG W/TNDSC BALLOON DILATION 1 0.01 99.95

32 45386 COLONOSCOPY W/BALLOON DILAT 1 0.01 99.96

33 45390 COLONOSCOPY W/RESECTION 1 0.01 99.97

34 45399 UNLISTED PROCEDURE COLON 1 0.01 99.99

35 *G0104 *CA SCREEN;FLEXI SIGMOIDSCOPE 1 0.01 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021
Novant Health Ballantyne Outpatient Surgery

Mecklenburg County               Charlotte, NC               AS0098 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 328 15.24 15.24

2 64483 INJ FORAMEN EPIDURAL L/S 134 6.23 21.47

3 64721 CARPAL TUNNEL SURGERY 94 4.37 25.84

4 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 91 4.23 30.07

5 46260 REMOVE IN/EX HEM GROUPS 2+ 79 3.67 33.74

6 19325 ENLARGE BREAST WITH IMPLANT 65 3.02 36.76

7 29848 WRIST ENDOSCOPY/SURGERY 60 2.79 39.54

8 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 59 2.74 42.29

9 15830 EXC SKIN ABD 54 2.51 44.80

10 46255 REMOVE INT/EXT HEM 1 GROUP 54 2.51 47.30

11 26055 INCISE FINGER TENDON SHEATH 51 2.37 49.67

12 46270 REMOVE ANAL FIST SUBQ 49 2.28 51.95

13 58558 HYSTEROSCOPY BIOPSY 35 1.63 53.58

14 19318 REDUCTION OF LARGE BREAST 34 1.58 55.16

15 29828 ARTHROSCOPY BICEPS TENODESIS 34 1.58 56.74

16 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 34 1.58 58.32

17 46275 REMOVE ANAL FIST INTER 32 1.49 59.80

18 19342 DELAYED BREAST PROSTHESIS 31 1.44 61.25

19 29881 KNEE ARTHROSCOPY/SURGERY 29 1.35 62.59

20 46020 PLACEMENT OF SETON 27 1.25 63.85

21 15877 SUCTION LIPECTOMY TRUNK 23 1.07 64.92

22 19340 IMMEDIATE BREAST PROSTHESIS 23 1.07 65.99

23 46080 INCISION OF ANAL SPHINCTER 21 0.98 66.96

24 19380 REVISE BREAST RECONSTRUCTION 20 0.93 67.89

25 11770 REMOVE PILONIDAL CYST SIMPLE 19 0.88 68.77

26 15879 SUCTION LIPECTOMY LWR EXTREM 19 0.88 69.66

27 19316 SUSPENSION OF BREAST 19 0.88 70.54

28 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 18 0.84 71.38

29 46922 EXCISION OF ANAL LESION(S) 17 0.79 72.17

30 46910 DESTRUCTION ANAL LESION(S) 14 0.65 72.82

31 25000 INCISION OF TENDON SHEATH 13 0.60 73.42

32 29823 SHOULDER ARTHROSCOPY/SURGERY 12 0.56 73.98

33 36590 REMOVAL TUNNELED CV CATH 12 0.56 74.54

34 14301 TIS TRNFR ANY 30.1-60 SQ CM 11 0.51 75.05

35 46280 REMOVE ANAL FIST COMPLEX 11 0.51 75.56



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Novant Health Brunswick Endoscopy

Brunswick County               Supply, NC               AS0158 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45384 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 403 16.83 16.83

2 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 394 16.45 33.28

3 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 356 14.86 48.14

4 *C9803 *HOPD COVID-19 SPEC COLLECT 305 12.73 60.88

5 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 282 11.77 72.65

6 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 189 7.89 80.54

7 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 171 7.14 87.68

8 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 116 4.84 92.53

9 43250 EGD CAUTERY TUMOR POLYP 54 2.25 94.78

10 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 49 2.05 96.83

11 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 23 0.96 97.79

12 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 16 0.67 98.46

13 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 10 0.42 98.87

14 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 6 0.25 99.12

15 45390 COLONOSCOPY W/RESECTION 6 0.25 99.37

16 43270 EGD LESION ABLATION 2 0.08 99.46

17 43217 ESOPHAGOSCOPY SNARE LES REMV 1 0.04 99.50

18 43233 EGD BALLOON DIL ESOPH30 MM/> 1 0.04 99.54

19 43245 EGD DILATE STRICTURE 1 0.04 99.58

20 43255 EGD CONTROL BLEEDING ANY 1 0.04 99.62

21 44386 ENDOSCOPY BOWEL POUCH/BIOP 1 0.04 99.67

22 45333 SIGMOIDOSCOPY & POLYPECTOMY 1 0.04 99.71

23 45338 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/TUMR REMOVE 1 0.04 99.75

24 45381 COLONOSCOPY SUBMUCOUS NJX 1 0.04 99.79

25 45382 COLONOSCOPY W/CONTROL BLEED 1 0.04 99.83

26 45388 COLONOSCOPY W/ABLATION 1 0.04 99.87

27 *G0104 *CA SCREEN;FLEXI SIGMOIDSCOPE 1 0.04 99.92

28 *J2704 *INJ, PROPOFOL, 10 MG 1 0.04 99.96

29 *J7030 *NORMAL SALINE SOLUTION INFUS 1 0.04 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021
Novant Health Wilmington Endoscopy Center

New Hanover County               Wilmington, NC               AS0100 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 1,234 20.38 20.38

2 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 1,102 18.20 38.59

3 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 1,008 16.65 55.24

4 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 855 14.12 69.36

5 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 540 8.92 78.28

6 43248 EGD GUIDE WIRE INSERTION 398 6.57 84.85

7 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 266 4.39 89.25

8 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 231 3.82 93.06

9 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 111 1.83 94.90

10 45398 COLONOSCOPY W/BAND LIGATION 60 0.99 95.89

11 46221 LIGATION OF HEMORRHOID(S) 55 0.91 96.80

12 45390 COLONOSCOPY W/RESECTION 40 0.66 97.46

13 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 27 0.45 97.90

14 45381 COLONOSCOPY SUBMUCOUS NJX 19 0.31 98.22

15 45388 COLONOSCOPY W/ABLATION 18 0.30 98.51

16 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 17 0.28 98.79

17 43255 EGD CONTROL BLEEDING ANY 11 0.18 98.98

18 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 10 0.17 99.14

19 44388 COLONOSCOPY THRU STOMA SPX 7 0.12 99.26

20 43245 EGD DILATE STRICTURE 6 0.10 99.36

21 44361 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY/BIOPSY 5 0.08 99.44

22 45382 COLONOSCOPY W/CONTROL BLEED 5 0.08 99.52

23 43270 EGD LESION ABLATION 4 0.07 99.59

24 45350 SGMDSC W/BAND LIGATION 4 0.07 99.65

25 45338 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/TUMR REMOVE 3 0.05 99.70

26 43247 EGD REMOVE FOREIGN BODY 2 0.03 99.74

27 44360 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY 2 0.03 99.77

28 44389 COLONOSCOPY WITH BIOPSY 2 0.03 99.80

29 44394 COLONOSCOPY W/SNARE 2 0.03 99.83

30 *G0104 *CA SCREEN;FLEXI SIGMOIDSCOPE 2 0.03 99.87

31 43202 ESOPHAGOSCOPY FLEX BIOPSY 1 0.02 99.88

32 43254 EGD ENDO MUCOSAL RESECTION 1 0.02 99.90

33 44364 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY 1 0.02 99.92

34 44376 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY 1 0.02 99.93

35 44380 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY BR/WA 1 0.02 99.95



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Park Endoscopy Center, LLC

Lenoir County               Kinston, NC               AS0121 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 450 31.19 31.19

2 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 355 24.60 55.79

3 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 234 16.22 72.00

4 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 145 10.05 82.05

5 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 98 6.79 88.84

6 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 46 3.19 92.03

7 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 44 3.05 95.08

8 88305 TISSUE EXAM BY PATHOLOGIST 20 1.39 96.47

9 44100 BIOPSY OF BOWEL 14 0.97 97.44

10 45388 COLONOSCOPY W/ABLATION 9 0.62 98.06

11 43270 EGD LESION ABLATION 5 0.35 98.41

12 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 5 0.35 98.75

13 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 4 0.28 99.03

14 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 4 0.28 99.31

15 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 4 0.28 99.58

16 43255 EGD CONTROL BLEEDING ANY 3 0.21 99.79

17 45338 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/TUMR REMOVE 3 0.21 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Piedmont Endoscopy Center

Forsyth County               Winston Salem, NC               AS0044 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 937 18.53 18.53

2 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 916 18.11 36.64

3 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 871 17.22 53.86

4 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 714 14.12 67.97

5 43450 DILATE ESOPHAGUS 1/MULT PASS 511 10.10 78.07

6 88305 TISSUE EXAM BY PATHOLOGIST 435 8.60 86.67

7 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 253 5.00 91.68

8 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 164 3.24 94.92

9 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 93 1.84 96.76

10 45381 COLONOSCOPY SUBMUCOUS NJX 88 1.74 98.50

11 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 17 0.34 98.83

12 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 11 0.22 99.05

13 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 10 0.20 99.25

14 44388 COLONOSCOPY THRU STOMA SPX 6 0.12 99.37

15 43248 EGD GUIDE WIRE INSERTION 5 0.10 99.47

16 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 5 0.10 99.57

17 43999 STOMACH SURGERY PROCEDURE 5 0.10 99.66

18 43245 EGD DILATE STRICTURE 3 0.06 99.72

19 45390 COLONOSCOPY W/RESECTION 3 0.06 99.78

20 43200 ESOPHAGOSCOPY FLEXIBLE BRUSH 2 0.04 99.82

21 43236 UPPR GI SCOPE W/SUBMUC INJ 2 0.04 99.86

22 45335 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/SUBMUC INJ 2 0.04 99.90

23 44360 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY 1 0.02 99.92

24 44380 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY BR/WA 1 0.02 99.94

25 44389 COLONOSCOPY WITH BIOPSY 1 0.02 99.96

26 91110 GI TRACT CAPSULE ENDOSCOPY 1 0.02 99.98

27 *G0104 *CA SCREEN;FLEXI SIGMOIDSCOPE 1 0.02 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Piedmont HealthCare Endoscopy Center

Iredell County               Statesville, NC               AS0126 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 1,334 35.10 35.10

2 88305 TISSUE EXAM BY PATHOLOGIST 700 18.42 53.51

3 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 436 11.47 64.98

4 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 431 11.34 76.32

5 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 332 8.73 85.06

6 43450 DILATE ESOPHAGUS 1/MULT PASS 230 6.05 91.11

7 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 78 2.05 93.16

8 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 71 1.87 95.03

9 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 55 1.45 96.47

10 88342 IMMUNOHISTO ANTB 1ST STAIN 53 1.39 97.87

11 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 24 0.63 98.50

12 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 17 0.45 98.95

13 45390 COLONOSCOPY W/RESECTION 11 0.29 99.24

14 88312 SPECIAL STAINS GROUP 1 7 0.18 99.42

15 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 6 0.16 99.58

16 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 4 0.11 99.68

17 45338 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/TUMR REMOVE 4 0.11 99.79

18 43245 EGD DILATE STRICTURE 1 0.03 99.82

19 43247 EGD REMOVE FOREIGN BODY 1 0.03 99.84

20 43255 EGD CONTROL BLEEDING ANY 1 0.03 99.87

21 44382 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY 1 0.03 99.89

22 45340 SIG W/TNDSC BALLOON DILATION 1 0.03 99.92

23 45381 COLONOSCOPY SUBMUCOUS NJX 1 0.03 99.95

24 88344 IMMUNOHISTO ANTIBODY SLIDE 1 0.03 99.97

25 91035 G-ESOPH REFLX TST W/ELECTROD 1 0.03 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Piedmont Outpatient Surgery Center, LLC

Forsyth County               Winston Salem, NC               AS0134 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 69436 CREATE EARDRUM OPENING 271 14.66 14.66

2 42826 REMOVAL OF TONSILS 214 11.57 26.23

3 42820 REMOVE TONSILS AND ADENOIDS 171 9.25 35.48

4 30520 REPAIR OF NASAL SEPTUM 95 5.14 40.62

5 42830 REMOVAL OF ADENOIDS 82 4.43 45.05

6 69631 REPAIR EARDRUM STRUCTURES 80 4.33 49.38

7 69424 REMOVE VENTILATING TUBE 68 3.68 53.06

8 31267 ENDOSCOPY MAXILLARY SINUS 53 2.87 55.92

9 30465 REPAIR NASAL STENOSIS 39 2.11 58.03

10 42821 REMOVE TONSILS AND ADENOIDS 36 1.95 59.98

11 31536 LARYNGOSCOPY W/BX & OP SCOPE 32 1.73 61.71

12 21320 CLOSED TX NOSE FX W/ STABLJ 30 1.62 63.33

13 38510 BIOPSY/REMOVAL LYMPH NODES 29 1.57 64.90

14 31288 NASAL/SINUS ENDOSCOPY SURG 28 1.51 66.41

15 31541 LARYNSCOP W/TUMR EXC + SCOPE 27 1.46 67.87

16 31287 NASAL/SINUS ENDOSCOPY SURG 26 1.41 69.28

17 30140 RESECT INFERIOR TURBINATE 24 1.30 70.58

18 31231 NASAL ENDOSCOPY DX 19 1.03 71.61

19 31256 EXPLORATION MAXILLARY SINUS 19 1.03 72.63

20 69643 REVISE MIDDLE EAR & MASTOID 19 1.03 73.66

21 69633 REBUILD EARDRUM STRUCTURES 18 0.97 74.63

22 69660 REVISE MIDDLE EAR BONE 18 0.97 75.61

23 42825 REMOVAL OF TONSILS 16 0.87 76.47

24 60500 EXPLORE PARATHYROID GLANDS 15 0.81 77.29

25 69620 REPAIR OF EARDRUM 15 0.81 78.10

26 92502 EAR AND THROAT EXAMINATION 15 0.81 78.91

27 60220 PARTIAL REMOVAL OF THYROID 13 0.70 79.61

28 31622 DX BRONCHOSCOPE/WASH 10 0.54 80.15

29 38542 EXPLORE DEEP NODE(S) NECK 10 0.54 80.69

30 31253 NSL/SINS NDSC TOTAL 9 0.49 81.18

31 69205 CLEAR OUTER EAR CANAL 9 0.49 81.67

32 31254 NSL/SINS NDSC W/PRTL ETHMDCT 8 0.43 82.10

33 31255 NSL/SINS NDSC W/TOT ETHMDCT 8 0.43 82.53

34 31571 LARYNGOSCOP W/VC INJ + SCOPE 8 0.43 82.96

35 40810 EXCISION OF MOUTH LESION 8 0.43 83.40



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021
Pinehurst Medical Clinic Endoscopy Center

Moore County               Pinehurst, NC               AS0073 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 6,131 43.58 43.58

2 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 1,902 13.52 57.11

3 43450 DILATE ESOPHAGUS 1/MULT PASS 1,278 9.09 66.19

4 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 1,239 8.81 75.00

5 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 1,082 7.69 82.69

6 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 596 4.24 86.93

7 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 300 2.13 89.06

8 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 258 1.83 90.89

9 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 218 1.55 92.44

10 46221 LIGATION OF HEMORRHOID(S) 214 1.52 93.96

11 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 169 1.20 95.17

12 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 115 0.82 95.98

13 43248 EGD GUIDE WIRE INSERTION 96 0.68 96.67

14 45390 COLONOSCOPY W/RESECTION 92 0.65 97.32

15 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 88 0.63 97.95

16 43255 EGD CONTROL BLEEDING ANY 48 0.34 98.29

17 43245 EGD DILATE STRICTURE 40 0.28 98.57

18 45338 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/TUMR REMOVE 32 0.23 98.80

19 43762 RPLC GTUBE NO REVJ TRC 25 0.18 98.98

20 45388 COLONOSCOPY W/ABLATION 14 0.10 99.08

21 45382 COLONOSCOPY W/CONTROL BLEED 13 0.09 99.17

22 43247 EGD REMOVE FOREIGN BODY 11 0.08 99.25

23 46600 DIAGNOSTIC ANOSCOPY SPX 10 0.07 99.32

24 45334 SIGMOIDOSCOPY FOR BLEEDING 8 0.06 99.37

25 43270 EGD LESION ABLATION 7 0.05 99.42

26 45335 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/SUBMUC INJ 7 0.05 99.47

27 45381 COLONOSCOPY SUBMUCOUS NJX 7 0.05 99.52

28 44366 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY 6 0.04 99.57

29 44388 COLONOSCOPY THRU STOMA SPX 6 0.04 99.61

30 43254 EGD ENDO MUCOSAL RESECTION 5 0.04 99.64

31 44361 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY/BIOPSY 5 0.04 99.68

32 44386 ENDOSCOPY BOWEL POUCH/BIOP 5 0.04 99.72

33 44360 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY 4 0.03 99.74

34 44394 COLONOSCOPY W/SNARE 4 0.03 99.77

35 43200 ESOPHAGOSCOPY FLEXIBLE BRUSH 3 0.02 99.79



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Quadrangle Endoscopy Center

Pitt County               Greenville, NC               AS0060 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 1,267 27.71 27.71

2 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 988 21.61 49.32

3 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 906 19.82 69.14

4 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 843 18.44 87.58

5 43248 EGD GUIDE WIRE INSERTION 122 2.67 90.24

6 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 110 2.41 92.65

7 31624 DX BRONCHOSCOPE/LAVAGE 76 1.66 94.31

8 31652 BRONCH EBUS SAMPLNG 1/2 NODE 52 1.14 95.45

9 31622 DX BRONCHOSCOPE/WASH 44 0.96 96.41

10 31645 BRNCHSC W/THER ASPIR 1ST 30 0.66 97.07

11 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 26 0.57 97.64

12 43245 EGD DILATE STRICTURE 18 0.39 98.03

13 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 16 0.35 98.38

14 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 8 0.17 98.56

15 31629 BRONCHOSCOPY/NEEDLE BX EACH 7 0.15 98.71

16 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 6 0.13 98.84

17 31628 BRONCHOSCOPY/LUNG BX EACH 5 0.11 98.95

18 44388 COLONOSCOPY THRU STOMA SPX 5 0.11 99.06

19 45381 COLONOSCOPY SUBMUCOUS NJX 5 0.11 99.17

20 31625 BRONCHOSCOPY W/BIOPSY(S) 4 0.09 99.26

21 43200 ESOPHAGOSCOPY FLEXIBLE BRUSH 4 0.09 99.34

22 44386 ENDOSCOPY BOWEL POUCH/BIOP 4 0.09 99.43

23 44389 COLONOSCOPY WITH BIOPSY 4 0.09 99.52

24 44394 COLONOSCOPY W/SNARE 3 0.07 99.58

25 45338 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/TUMR REMOVE 3 0.07 99.65

26 45340 SIG W/TNDSC BALLOON DILATION 3 0.07 99.72

27 43202 ESOPHAGOSCOPY FLEX BIOPSY 2 0.04 99.76

28 43226 ESOPH ENDOSCOPY DILATION 2 0.04 99.80

29 44380 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY BR/WA 2 0.04 99.85

30 44382 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY 2 0.04 99.89

31 31635 BRONCHOSCOPY W/FB REMOVAL 1 0.02 99.91

32 31640 BRONCHOSCOPY W/TUMOR EXCISE 1 0.02 99.93

33 43220 ESOPHAGOSCOPY BALLOON <30MM 1 0.02 99.96

34 45333 SIGMOIDOSCOPY & POLYPECTOMY 1 0.02 99.98

35 45386 COLONOSCOPY W/BALLOON DILAT 1 0.02 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Raleigh Endoscopy Center

Wake County               Raleigh, NC               AS0056 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 3,969 40.76 40.76

2 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 2,065 21.21 61.97

3 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 1,562 16.04 78.01

4 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 1,406 14.44 92.45

5 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 261 2.68 95.13

6 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 143 1.47 96.60

7 43248 EGD GUIDE WIRE INSERTION 116 1.19 97.79

8 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 48 0.49 98.28

9 43450 DILATE ESOPHAGUS 1/MULT PASS 47 0.48 98.77

10 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 28 0.29 99.06

11 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 19 0.20 99.25

12 45390 COLONOSCOPY W/RESECTION 18 0.18 99.44

13 43245 EGD DILATE STRICTURE 11 0.11 99.55

14 45338 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/TUMR REMOVE 7 0.07 99.62

15 45381 COLONOSCOPY SUBMUCOUS NJX 6 0.06 99.68

16 43270 EGD LESION ABLATION 5 0.05 99.73

17 45386 COLONOSCOPY W/BALLOON DILAT 5 0.05 99.78

18 45388 COLONOSCOPY W/ABLATION 5 0.05 99.84

19 43255 EGD CONTROL BLEEDING ANY 3 0.03 99.87

20 44361 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY/BIOPSY 3 0.03 99.90

21 45335 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/SUBMUC INJ 3 0.03 99.93

22 43220 ESOPHAGOSCOPY BALLOON <30MM 2 0.02 99.95

23 43254 EGD ENDO MUCOSAL RESECTION 1 0.01 99.96

24 44386 ENDOSCOPY BOWEL POUCH/BIOP 1 0.01 99.97

25 44389 COLONOSCOPY WITH BIOPSY 1 0.01 99.98

26 45340 SIG W/TNDSC BALLOON DILATION 1 0.01 99.99

27 45379 COLONOSCOPY W/FB REMOVAL 1 0.01 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Raleigh Endoscopy Center - Cary

Wake County               Cary, NC               AS0102 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 4,603 51.50 51.50

2 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 1,494 16.72 68.21

3 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 1,224 13.69 81.91

4 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 1,059 11.85 93.76

5 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 159 1.78 95.54

6 43450 DILATE ESOPHAGUS 1/MULT PASS 114 1.28 96.81

7 43248 EGD GUIDE WIRE INSERTION 108 1.21 98.02

8 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 57 0.64 98.66

9 45390 COLONOSCOPY W/RESECTION 48 0.54 99.19

10 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 20 0.22 99.42

11 45381 COLONOSCOPY SUBMUCOUS NJX 11 0.12 99.54

12 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 8 0.09 99.63

13 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 6 0.07 99.70

14 45338 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/TUMR REMOVE 6 0.07 99.77

15 45340 SIG W/TNDSC BALLOON DILATION 3 0.03 99.80

16 45388 COLONOSCOPY W/ABLATION 3 0.03 99.83

17 43245 EGD DILATE STRICTURE 2 0.02 99.85

18 43270 EGD LESION ABLATION 2 0.02 99.88

19 44361 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY/BIOPSY 2 0.02 99.90

20 44394 COLONOSCOPY W/SNARE 2 0.02 99.92

21 45386 COLONOSCOPY W/BALLOON DILAT 2 0.02 99.94

22 43200 ESOPHAGOSCOPY FLEXIBLE BRUSH 1 0.01 99.96

23 43220 ESOPHAGOSCOPY BALLOON <30MM 1 0.01 99.97

24 43247 EGD REMOVE FOREIGN BODY 1 0.01 99.98

25 44382 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY 1 0.01 99.99

26 45382 COLONOSCOPY W/CONTROL BLEED 1 0.01 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Raleigh Endoscopy Center - North

Wake County               Raleigh, NC               AS0082 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 2,695 39.25 39.25

2 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 1,578 22.98 62.23

3 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 1,112 16.19 78.42

4 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 907 13.21 91.63

5 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 298 4.34 95.97

6 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 84 1.22 97.19

7 43248 EGD GUIDE WIRE INSERTION 65 0.95 98.14

8 43450 DILATE ESOPHAGUS 1/MULT PASS 28 0.41 98.54

9 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 27 0.39 98.94

10 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 15 0.22 99.16

11 45390 COLONOSCOPY W/RESECTION 14 0.20 99.36

12 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 11 0.16 99.52

13 45381 COLONOSCOPY SUBMUCOUS NJX 10 0.15 99.67

14 43245 EGD DILATE STRICTURE 5 0.07 99.74

15 44361 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY/BIOPSY 3 0.04 99.78

16 43220 ESOPHAGOSCOPY BALLOON <30MM 2 0.03 99.81

17 44382 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY 2 0.03 99.84

18 45338 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/TUMR REMOVE 2 0.03 99.87

19 45382 COLONOSCOPY W/CONTROL BLEED 2 0.03 99.90

20 45386 COLONOSCOPY W/BALLOON DILAT 2 0.03 99.93

21 45388 COLONOSCOPY W/ABLATION 2 0.03 99.96

22 43270 EGD LESION ABLATION 1 0.01 99.97

23 44386 ENDOSCOPY BOWEL POUCH/BIOP 1 0.01 99.99

24 44388 COLONOSCOPY THRU STOMA SPX 1 0.01 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Randolph Health Endoscopy Center

Randolph County               Asheboro, NC               AS0054 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 448 37.21 37.21

2 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 244 20.27 57.48

3 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 199 16.53 74.00

4 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 90 7.48 81.48

5 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 74 6.15 87.62

6 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 62 5.15 92.77

7 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 54 4.49 97.26

8 43450 DILATE ESOPHAGUS 1/MULT PASS 30 2.49 99.75

9 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 2 0.17 99.92

10 45382 COLONOSCOPY W/CONTROL BLEED 1 0.08 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Robeson Digestive Diseases, Inc.

Robeson County               Lumberton, NC               AS0147 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 79 26.25 26.25

2 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 77 25.58 51.83

3 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 47 15.61 67.44

4 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 30 9.97 77.41

5 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 29 9.63 87.04

6 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 24 7.97 95.02

7 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 7 2.33 97.34

8 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 3 1.00 98.34

9 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 3 1.00 99.34

10 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 1 0.33 99.67

11 *G0104 *CA SCREEN;FLEXI SIGMOIDSCOPE 1 0.33 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Salem Endoscopy Center

Forsyth County               Winston Salem, NC               AS0074 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 2,054 21.08 21.08

2 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 1,751 17.97 39.06

3 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 1,451 14.89 53.95

4 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 1,134 11.64 65.59

5 43450 DILATE ESOPHAGUS 1/MULT PASS 872 8.95 74.54

6 88305 TISSUE EXAM BY PATHOLOGIST 871 8.94 83.48

7 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 382 3.92 87.41

8 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 377 3.87 91.27

9 99231 SUBSEQUENT HOSPITAL CARE 245 2.51 93.79

10 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 145 1.49 95.28

11 45381 COLONOSCOPY SUBMUCOUS NJX 119 1.22 96.50

12 99223 INITIAL HOSPITAL CARE 48 0.49 96.99

13 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 42 0.43 97.42

14 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 42 0.43 97.85

15 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 34 0.35 98.20

16 99232 SUBSEQUENT HOSPITAL CARE 25 0.26 98.46

17 99213 OFFICE/OUTPATIENT VISIT EST 18 0.18 98.65

18 99253 INPATIENT CONSULTATION 18 0.18 98.83

19 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 10 0.10 98.93

20 43999 STOMACH SURGERY PROCEDURE 10 0.10 99.04

21 43248 EGD GUIDE WIRE INSERTION 9 0.09 99.13

22 99238 HOSPITAL DISCHARGE DAY 9 0.09 99.22

23 99214 OFFICE/OUTPATIENT VISIT EST 7 0.07 99.29

24 99254 INPATIENT CONSULTATION 7 0.07 99.36

25 99222 INITIAL HOSPITAL CARE 6 0.06 99.43

26 43245 EGD DILATE STRICTURE 4 0.04 99.47

27 44386 ENDOSCOPY BOWEL POUCH/BIOP 4 0.04 99.51

28 44388 COLONOSCOPY THRU STOMA SPX 4 0.04 99.55

29 99204 OFFICE/OUTPATIENT VISIT NEW 4 0.04 99.59

30 99224 SUBSEQUENT OBSERVATION CARE 4 0.04 99.63

31 45335 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/SUBMUC INJ 3 0.03 99.66

32 45382 COLONOSCOPY W/CONTROL BLEED 3 0.03 99.69

33 99220 INITIAL OBSERVATION CARE 3 0.03 99.72

34 99239 HOSPITAL DISCHARGE DAY 3 0.03 99.75

35 99252 INPATIENT CONSULTATION 3 0.03 99.78



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

The Endoscopy Center

Buncombe County               Asheville, NC               AS0051 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 7,605 40.66 40.66

2 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 2,420 12.94 53.59

3 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 2,100 11.23 64.82

4 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 1,942 10.38 75.20

5 00812 ANES LWR INTST SCR COLSC 809 4.32 79.53

6 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 747 3.99 83.52

7 00811 ANES LWR INTST NDSC NOS 716 3.83 87.35

8 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 657 3.51 90.86

9 00813 ANES UPR LWR GI NDSC PX 360 1.92 92.78

10 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 351 1.88 94.66

11 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 312 1.67 96.33

12 00731 ANES UPR GI NDSC PX NOS 295 1.58 97.90

13 91035 G-ESOPH REFLX TST W/ELECTROD 73 0.39 98.29

14 43248 EGD GUIDE WIRE INSERTION 65 0.35 98.64

15 45390 COLONOSCOPY W/RESECTION 60 0.32 98.96

16 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 36 0.19 99.16

17 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 35 0.19 99.34

18 45381 COLONOSCOPY SUBMUCOUS NJX 27 0.14 99.49

19 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 19 0.10 99.59

20 45338 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/TUMR REMOVE 12 0.06 99.65

21 44394 COLONOSCOPY W/SNARE 7 0.04 99.69

22 91110 GI TRACT CAPSULE ENDOSCOPY 7 0.04 99.73

23 43245 EGD DILATE STRICTURE 6 0.03 99.76

24 44388 COLONOSCOPY THRU STOMA SPX 6 0.03 99.79

25 64561 IMPLANT NEUROELECTRODES 6 0.03 99.82

26 43247 EGD REMOVE FOREIGN BODY 4 0.02 99.84

27 44382 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY 4 0.02 99.87

28 44361 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY/BIOPSY 3 0.02 99.88

29 46221 LIGATION OF HEMORRHOID(S) 3 0.02 99.90

30 43255 EGD CONTROL BLEEDING ANY 2 0.01 99.91

31 43270 EGD LESION ABLATION 2 0.01 99.92

32 44380 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY BR/WA 2 0.01 99.93

33 44389 COLONOSCOPY WITH BIOPSY 2 0.01 99.94

34 45349 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/RESECTION 2 0.01 99.95

35 45910 DILATION OF RECTAL NARROWING 2 0.01 99.96



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

The Surgery Center at Southeastern Health Park

Robeson County               Lumberton, NC               AS0150 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 66984 CATARACT SURG W/IOL 1 STAGE 713 27.45 27.45

2 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 251 9.66 37.12

3 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 211 8.12 45.24

4 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 196 7.55 52.79

5 64483 INJ FORAMEN EPIDURAL L/S 157 6.05 58.84

6 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 104 4.00 62.84

7 62323 NJX INTERLAMINAR LMBR/SAC 97 3.74 66.58

8 64493 INJ PARAVERT F JNT L/S 1 LEV 88 3.39 69.97

9 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 73 2.81 72.78

10 66982 CATARACT SURGERY COMPLEX 59 2.27 75.05

11 62321 NJX INTERLAMINAR CRV/THRC 53 2.04 77.09

12 64635 DESTROY LUMB/SAC FACET JNT 43 1.66 78.74

13 69436 CREATE EARDRUM OPENING 36 1.39 80.13

14 64721 CARPAL TUNNEL SURGERY 28 1.08 81.21

15 28119 REMOVAL OF HEEL SPUR 25 0.96 82.17

16 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 21 0.81 82.98

17 49585 RPR UMBIL HERN REDUC > 5 YR 18 0.69 83.67

18 26055 INCISE FINGER TENDON SHEATH 17 0.65 84.33

19 28285 REPAIR OF HAMMERTOE 17 0.65 84.98

20 29881 KNEE ARTHROSCOPY/SURGERY 15 0.58 85.56

21 42820 REMOVE TONSILS AND ADENOIDS 13 0.50 86.06

22 58661 LAPAROSCOPY REMOVE ADNEXA 13 0.50 86.56

23 20680 REMOVAL OF SUPPORT IMPLANT 11 0.42 86.98

24 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 11 0.42 87.41

25 65820 RELIEVE INNER EYE PRESSURE 11 0.42 87.83

26 0275T PERQ LAMOT/LAM LUMBAR 10 0.39 88.22

27 64490 INJ PARAVERT F JNT C/T 1 LEV 10 0.39 88.60

28 0191T INSERT ANT SEGMENT DRAIN INT 9 0.35 88.95

29 28289 CORRJ HALUX RIGDUS W/O IMPLT 9 0.35 89.30

30 42830 REMOVAL OF ADENOIDS 9 0.35 89.64

31 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 9 0.35 89.99

32 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 8 0.31 90.30

33 29880 KNEE ARTHROSCOPY/SURGERY 7 0.27 90.57

34 49580 RPR UMBIL HERN REDUC < 5 YR 7 0.27 90.84

35 28292 CORRECTION HALLUX VALGUS 6 0.23 91.07



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

The Surgical Center of Morehead City

Carteret County               Nashville, NC               AS0061 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 403 10.21 10.21

2 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 375 9.50 19.70

3 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 342 8.66 28.36

4 66984 CATARACT SURG W/IOL 1 STAGE 251 6.36 34.72

5 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 220 5.57 40.29

6 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 202 5.12 45.40

7 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 187 4.74 50.14

8 52000 CYSTOSCOPY 182 4.61 54.75

9 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 176 4.46 59.20

10 29848 WRIST ENDOSCOPY/SURGERY 161 4.08 63.28

11 64483 INJ FORAMEN EPIDURAL L/S 115 2.91 66.19

12 29881 KNEE ARTHROSCOPY/SURGERY 103 2.61 68.80

13 26055 INCISE FINGER TENDON SHEATH 91 2.30 71.11

14 64721 CARPAL TUNNEL SURGERY 65 1.65 72.75

15 47563 LAPARO CHOLECYSTECTOMY/GRAPH 56 1.42 74.17

16 55700 BIOPSY OF PROSTATE 51 1.29 75.46

17 29880 KNEE ARTHROSCOPY/SURGERY 41 1.04 76.50

18 29827 ARTHROSCOP ROTATOR CUFF REPR 38 0.96 77.46

19 66982 CATARACT SURGERY COMPLEX 32 0.81 78.27

20 49505 PRP I/HERN INIT REDUC >5 YR 30 0.76 79.03

21 29824 SHOULDER ARTHROSCOPY/SURGERY 29 0.73 79.77

22 23430 REPAIR BICEPS TENDON 28 0.71 80.48

23 52310 CYSTOSCOPY AND TREATMENT 26 0.66 81.13

24 26480 TRANSPLANT HAND TENDON 25 0.63 81.77

25 64718 REVISE ULNAR NERVE AT ELBOW 24 0.61 82.38

26 29888 KNEE ARTHROSCOPY/SURGERY 23 0.58 82.96

27 25111 REMOVE WRIST TENDON LESION 20 0.51 83.46

28 29828 ARTHROSCOPY BICEPS TENODESIS 19 0.48 83.95

29 20680 REMOVAL OF SUPPORT IMPLANT 18 0.46 84.40

30 29915 HIP ARTHRO ACETABULOPLASTY 17 0.43 84.83

31 45381 COLONOSCOPY SUBMUCOUS NJX 17 0.43 85.26

32 24359 REPAIR ELBOW DEB/ATTCH OPEN 16 0.41 85.67

33 19120 REMOVAL OF BREAST LESION 15 0.38 86.05

34 55250 REMOVAL OF SPERM DUCT(S) 15 0.38 86.43

35 63047 REMOVE SPINE LAMINA 1 LMBR 15 0.38 86.81



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Tryon Endoscopy Center

Mecklenburg County               Charlotte, NC               AS0165 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 3,847 34.06 34.06

2 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 2,361 20.90 54.96

3 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 2,266 20.06 75.02

4 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 1,678 14.86 89.88

5 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 429 3.80 93.68

6 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 365 3.23 96.91

7 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 158 1.40 98.31

8 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 89 0.79 99.10

9 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 33 0.29 99.39

10 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 19 0.17 99.56

11 45381 COLONOSCOPY SUBMUCOUS NJX 15 0.13 99.69

12 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 8 0.07 99.76

13 43255 EGD CONTROL BLEEDING ANY 7 0.06 99.82

14 43248 EGD GUIDE WIRE INSERTION 6 0.05 99.88

15 45338 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/TUMR REMOVE 5 0.04 99.92

16 43245 EGD DILATE STRICTURE 2 0.02 99.94

17 44380 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY BR/WA 2 0.02 99.96

18 45382 COLONOSCOPY W/CONTROL BLEED 2 0.02 99.97

19 45335 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/SUBMUC INJ 1 0.01 99.98

20 45390 COLONOSCOPY W/RESECTION 1 0.01 99.99

21 91110 GI TRACT CAPSULE ENDOSCOPY 1 0.01 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Vidant Endoscopy Center

Edgecombe County               Tarboro, NC               AS0127 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 300 25.40 25.40

2 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 210 17.78 43.18

3 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 156 13.21 56.39

4 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 141 11.94 68.33

5 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 110 9.31 77.65

6 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 96 8.13 85.77

7 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 83 7.03 92.80

8 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 63 5.33 98.14

9 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 9 0.76 98.90

10 82962 GLUCOSE BLOOD TEST 3 0.25 99.15

11 45384 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 2 0.17 99.32

12 43200 ESOPHAGOSCOPY FLEXIBLE BRUSH 1 0.08 99.41

13 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 1 0.08 99.49

14 43270 EGD LESION ABLATION 1 0.08 99.58

15 43450 DILATE ESOPHAGUS 1/MULT PASS 1 0.08 99.66

16 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 1 0.08 99.75

17 45338 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/TUMR REMOVE 1 0.08 99.83

18 45382 COLONOSCOPY W/CONTROL BLEED 1 0.08 99.92

19 45388 COLONOSCOPY W/ABLATION 1 0.08 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Vidant Endoscopy Center-Kinston

Lenoir County               Kinston, NC               AS0122 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 99214 OFFICE/OUTPATIENT VISIT EST 12,480 14.78 14.78

2 96127 BRIEF EMOTIONAL/BEHAV ASSMT 9,585 11.35 26.13

3 80061 LIPID PANEL 7,396 8.76 34.89

4 99213 OFFICE/OUTPATIENT VISIT EST 5,449 6.45 41.35

5 80053 COMPREHEN METABOLIC PANEL 3,174 3.76 45.10

6 96372 THER/PROPH/DIAG INJ SC/IM 2,819 3.34 48.44

7 85610 PROTHROMBIN TIME 2,157 2.55 51.00

8 93306 TTE W/DOPPLER COMPLETE 1,814 2.15 53.15

9 *G0008 *ADMIN INFLUENZA VIRUS VAC 1,766 2.09 55.24

10 77067 SCR MAMMO BI INCL CAD 1,600 1.89 57.13

11 83721 ASSAY OF BLOOD LIPOPROTEIN 1,519 1.80 58.93

12 80048 METABOLIC PANEL TOTAL CA 1,464 1.73 60.67

13 85025 COMPLETE CBC W/AUTO DIFF WBC 1,337 1.58 62.25

14 83615 LACTATE (LD) (LDH) ENZYME 1,280 1.52 63.77

15 77080 DXA BONE DENSITY AXIAL 1,276 1.51 65.28

16 90471 IMMUNIZATION ADMIN 1,229 1.46 66.73

17 85027 COMPLETE CBC AUTOMATED 1,216 1.44 68.17

18 *G0438 *PPPS, INITIAL VISIT 1,206 1.43 69.60

19 83735 ASSAY OF MAGNESIUM 1,133 1.34 70.94

20 87636 INFECTIOUS AGENT DETECTION BY NUCLEIC ACID (DNA OR 1,105 1.31 72.25

21 83550 IRON BINDING TEST 1,011 1.20 73.45

22 84443 ASSAY THYROID STIM HORMONE 1,007 1.19 74.64

23 71046 X-RAY EXAM CHEST 2 VIEWS 934 1.11 75.75

24 87631 RESP VIRUS 3-5 TARGETS 844 1.00 76.75

25 83036 GLYCOSYLATED HEMOGLOBIN TEST 803 0.95 77.70

26 99406 BEHAV CHNG SMOKING 3-10 MIN 739 0.88 78.57

27 74177 CT ABD & PELV W/CONTRAST 722 0.86 79.43

28 99204 OFFICE/OUTPATIENT VISIT NEW 608 0.72 80.15

29 84480 ASSAY TRIIODOTHYRONINE (T3) 548 0.65 80.80

30 *G0009 *ADMIN PNEUMOCOCCAL VACCINE 519 0.61 81.41

31 81001 URINALYSIS AUTO W/SCOPE 502 0.59 82.01

32 78452 HT MUSCLE IMAGE SPECT MULT 476 0.56 82.57

33 86300 IMMUNOASSAY TUMOR CA 15-3 432 0.51 83.08

34 84132 ASSAY OF SERUM POTASSIUM 403 0.48 83.56

35 99308 NURSING FAC CARE SUBSEQ 384 0.45 84.01



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Wake Endoscopy Center, LLC

Wake County               Raleigh, NC               AS0111 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 2,538 24.52 24.52

2 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 1,885 18.21 42.73

3 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 1,213 11.72 54.44

4 00812 ANES LWR INTST SCR COLSC 1,061 10.25 64.69

5 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 1,023 9.88 74.57

6 00811 ANES LWR INTST NDSC NOS 843 8.14 82.72

7 00731 ANES UPR GI NDSC PX NOS 441 4.26 86.98

8 00813 ANES UPR LWR GI NDSC PX 318 3.07 90.05

9 43248 EGD GUIDE WIRE INSERTION 246 2.38 92.43

10 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 226 2.18 94.61

11 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 211 2.04 96.65

12 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 180 1.74 98.39

13 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 47 0.45 98.84

14 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 43 0.42 99.26

15 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 22 0.21 99.47

16 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 11 0.11 99.57

17 43255 EGD CONTROL BLEEDING ANY 7 0.07 99.64

18 45386 COLONOSCOPY W/BALLOON DILAT 6 0.06 99.70

19 43245 EGD DILATE STRICTURE 5 0.05 99.75

20 43247 EGD REMOVE FOREIGN BODY 5 0.05 99.80

21 45390 COLONOSCOPY W/RESECTION 5 0.05 99.85

22 45340 SIG W/TNDSC BALLOON DILATION 4 0.04 99.88

23 45382 COLONOSCOPY W/CONTROL BLEED 3 0.03 99.91

24 44361 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY/BIOPSY 2 0.02 99.93

25 44388 COLONOSCOPY THRU STOMA SPX 2 0.02 99.95

26 45338 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/TUMR REMOVE 2 0.02 99.97

27 45381 COLONOSCOPY SUBMUCOUS NJX 1 0.01 99.98

28 45388 COLONOSCOPY W/ABLATION 1 0.01 99.99

29 *G0104 *CA SCREEN;FLEXI SIGMOIDSCOPE 1 0.01 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Wake Forest Baptist Health Outpatient Endoscopy - Charlois

Forsyth County               Winston Salem, NC               AS0059 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 822 39.65 39.65

2 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 528 25.47 65.12

3 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 294 14.18 79.31

4 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 199 9.60 88.90

5 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 86 4.15 93.05

6 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 35 1.69 94.74

7 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 29 1.40 96.14

8 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 14 0.68 96.82

9 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 12 0.58 97.40

10 43450 DILATE ESOPHAGUS 1/MULT PASS 11 0.53 97.93

11 45390 COLONOSCOPY W/RESECTION 11 0.53 98.46

12 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 9 0.43 98.89

13 43248 EGD GUIDE WIRE INSERTION 6 0.29 99.18

14 45381 COLONOSCOPY SUBMUCOUS NJX 6 0.29 99.47

15 45338 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/TUMR REMOVE 3 0.14 99.61

16 43245 EGD DILATE STRICTURE 2 0.10 99.71

17 *J2405 *ONDANSETRON HCL INJECTION 2 0.10 99.81

18 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 1 0.05 99.86

19 44385 ENDOSCOPY OF BOWEL POUCH 1 0.05 99.90

20 44389 COLONOSCOPY WITH BIOPSY 1 0.05 99.95

21 45340 SIG W/TNDSC BALLOON DILATION 1 0.05 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Wake Forest Baptist Health Outpatient Endoscopy - Quaker Lan

Guilford County               High Point, NC               AS0059 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 1,398 32.44 32.44

2 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 770 17.87 50.31

3 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 764 17.73 68.04

4 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 686 15.92 83.96

5 43248 EGD GUIDE WIRE INSERTION 157 3.64 87.61

6 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 143 3.32 90.93

7 43450 DILATE ESOPHAGUS 1/MULT PASS 103 2.39 93.32

8 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 80 1.86 95.17

9 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 71 1.65 96.82

10 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 38 0.88 97.70

11 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 23 0.53 98.24

12 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 15 0.35 98.58

13 43245 EGD DILATE STRICTURE 9 0.21 98.79

14 45338 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/TUMR REMOVE 9 0.21 99.00

15 45381 COLONOSCOPY SUBMUCOUS NJX 7 0.16 99.16

16 45390 COLONOSCOPY W/RESECTION 7 0.16 99.33

17 45386 COLONOSCOPY W/BALLOON DILAT 5 0.12 99.44

18 44361 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY/BIOPSY 4 0.09 99.54

19 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 4 0.09 99.63

20 44389 COLONOSCOPY WITH BIOPSY 3 0.07 99.70

21 44394 COLONOSCOPY W/SNARE 3 0.07 99.77

22 43255 EGD CONTROL BLEEDING ANY 2 0.05 99.81

23 43200 ESOPHAGOSCOPY FLEXIBLE BRUSH 1 0.02 99.84

24 43202 ESOPHAGOSCOPY FLEX BIOPSY 1 0.02 99.86

25 43237 ENDOSCOPIC US EXAM ESOPH 1 0.02 99.88

26 43250 EGD CAUTERY TUMOR POLYP 1 0.02 99.91

27 45305 PROCTOSIGMOIDOSCOPY W/BX 1 0.02 99.93

28 45335 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/SUBMUC INJ 1 0.02 99.95

29 45340 SIG W/TNDSC BALLOON DILATION 1 0.02 99.98

30 45384 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 1 0.02 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Wake Forest Endoscopy Center, LLC

Wake County               Wake Forest, NC               AS0131 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 991 25.52 25.52

2 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 544 14.01 39.53

3 00812 ANES LWR INTST SCR COLSC 441 11.36 50.89

4 00811 ANES LWR INTST NDSC NOS 403 10.38 61.27

5 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 322 8.29 69.56

6 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 257 6.62 76.18

7 00731 ANES UPR GI NDSC PX NOS 217 5.59 81.77

8 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 211 5.43 87.20

9 00813 ANES UPR LWR GI NDSC PX 165 4.25 91.45

10 43248 EGD GUIDE WIRE INSERTION 136 3.50 94.95

11 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 82 2.11 97.06

12 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 60 1.55 98.61

13 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 13 0.33 98.94

14 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 11 0.28 99.23

15 43245 EGD DILATE STRICTURE 4 0.10 99.33

16 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 4 0.10 99.43

17 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 3 0.08 99.51

18 45381 COLONOSCOPY SUBMUCOUS NJX 3 0.08 99.59

19 45382 COLONOSCOPY W/CONTROL BLEED 3 0.08 99.67

20 43226 ESOPH ENDOSCOPY DILATION 2 0.05 99.72

21 45338 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/TUMR REMOVE 2 0.05 99.77

22 45388 COLONOSCOPY W/ABLATION 2 0.05 99.82

23 *G0104 *CA SCREEN;FLEXI SIGMOIDSCOPE 2 0.05 99.87

24 43200 ESOPHAGOSCOPY FLEXIBLE BRUSH 1 0.03 99.90

25 43255 EGD CONTROL BLEEDING ANY 1 0.03 99.92

26 43450 DILATE ESOPHAGUS 1/MULT PASS 1 0.03 99.95

27 44394 COLONOSCOPY W/SNARE 1 0.03 99.97

28 45340 SIG W/TNDSC BALLOON DILATION 1 0.03 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Western Carolina Endoscopy Center, LLC

Macon County               Franklin, NC               AS0097 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 877 32.39 32.39

2 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 419 15.47 47.86

3 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 413 15.25 63.11

4 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 384 14.18 77.29

5 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 375 13.85 91.14

6 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 64 2.36 93.50

7 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 49 1.81 95.31

8 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 36 1.33 96.64

9 43255 EGD CONTROL BLEEDING ANY 12 0.44 97.08

10 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 12 0.44 97.53

11 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 9 0.33 97.86

12 45338 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/TUMR REMOVE 9 0.33 98.19

13 43270 EGD LESION ABLATION 8 0.30 98.49

14 45381 COLONOSCOPY SUBMUCOUS NJX 8 0.30 98.78

15 43245 EGD DILATE STRICTURE 7 0.26 99.04

16 45388 COLONOSCOPY W/ABLATION 7 0.26 99.30

17 45398 COLONOSCOPY W/BAND LIGATION 7 0.26 99.56

18 43248 EGD GUIDE WIRE INSERTION 4 0.15 99.70

19 45382 COLONOSCOPY W/CONTROL BLEED 3 0.11 99.82

20 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 2 0.07 99.89

21 44380 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY BR/WA 1 0.04 99.93

22 44394 COLONOSCOPY W/SNARE 1 0.04 99.96

23 45350 SGMDSC W/BAND LIGATION 1 0.04 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Wilmington Gastroenterology

New Hanover County               Wilmington, NC               AS0091 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 2,971 38.28 38.28

2 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 961 12.38 50.66

3 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 692 8.92 59.57

4 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 646 8.32 67.89

5 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 615 7.92 75.82

6 43248 EGD GUIDE WIRE INSERTION 398 5.13 80.95

7 43259 EGD US EXAM DUODENUM/JEJUNUM 270 3.48 84.42

8 43450 DILATE ESOPHAGUS 1/MULT PASS 249 3.21 87.63

9 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 228 2.94 90.57

10 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 223 2.87 93.44

11 45390 COLONOSCOPY W/RESECTION 166 2.14 95.58

12 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 115 1.48 97.06

13 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 62 0.80 97.86

14 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 62 0.80 98.66

15 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 24 0.31 98.97

16 45338 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/TUMR REMOVE 22 0.28 99.25

17 44361 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY/BIOPSY 11 0.14 99.39

18 45381 COLONOSCOPY SUBMUCOUS NJX 9 0.12 99.51

19 43255 EGD CONTROL BLEEDING ANY 5 0.06 99.57

20 45388 COLONOSCOPY W/ABLATION 5 0.06 99.64

21 44360 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY 4 0.05 99.69

22 43245 EGD DILATE STRICTURE 3 0.04 99.73

23 43270 EGD LESION ABLATION 3 0.04 99.77

24 45384 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 3 0.04 99.81

25 44364 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY 2 0.03 99.83

26 44366 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY 2 0.03 99.86

27 44388 COLONOSCOPY THRU STOMA SPX 2 0.03 99.88

28 43250 EGD CAUTERY TUMOR POLYP 1 0.01 99.90

29 44380 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY BR/WA 1 0.01 99.91

30 44382 SMALL BOWEL ENDOSCOPY 1 0.01 99.92

31 44394 COLONOSCOPY W/SNARE 1 0.01 99.94

32 45335 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/SUBMUC INJ 1 0.01 99.95

33 45347 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/PLCMT STENT 1 0.01 99.96

34 45382 COLONOSCOPY W/CONTROL BLEED 1 0.01 99.97

35 45386 COLONOSCOPY W/BALLOON DILAT 1 0.01 99.99



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Wilmington Health

New Hanover County               Wilmington, NC               AS0045 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 99214 OFFICE/OUTPATIENT VISIT EST 2,007 22.81 22.81

2 99213 OFFICE/OUTPATIENT VISIT EST 1,722 19.57 42.39

3 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 995 11.31 53.70

4 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 949 10.79 64.49

5 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 833 9.47 73.96

6 99244 OFFICE CONSULTATION 716 8.14 82.10

7 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 366 4.16 86.26

8 99204 OFFICE/OUTPATIENT VISIT NEW 356 4.05 90.30

9 99243 OFFICE CONSULTATION 255 2.90 93.20

10 99215 OFFICE/OUTPATIENT VISIT EST 214 2.43 95.63

11 99203 OFFICE/OUTPATIENT VISIT NEW 108 1.23 96.86

12 99212 OFFICE/OUTPATIENT VISIT EST 73 0.83 97.69

13 85610 PROTHROMBIN TIME 26 0.30 97.99

14 45330 DIAGNOSTIC SIGMOIDOSCOPY 19 0.22 98.20

15 85025 COMPLETE CBC W/AUTO DIFF WBC 12 0.14 98.34

16 85027 COMPLETE CBC AUTOMATED 10 0.11 98.45

17 99242 OFFICE CONSULTATION 10 0.11 98.57

18 46615 ANOSCOPY 8 0.09 98.66

19 99443 PHONE E/M PHYS/QHP 21-30 MIN 8 0.09 98.75

20 36415 ROUTINE VENIPUNCTURE 7 0.08 98.83

21 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 7 0.08 98.91

22 82565 ASSAY OF CREATININE 6 0.07 98.98

23 45338 SIGMOIDOSCOPY W/TUMR REMOVE 5 0.06 99.03

24 80048 METABOLIC PANEL TOTAL CA 5 0.06 99.09

25 80076 HEPATIC FUNCTION PANEL 5 0.06 99.15

26 99245 OFFICE CONSULTATION 5 0.06 99.20

27 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 4 0.05 99.25

28 84443 ASSAY THYROID STIM HORMONE 4 0.05 99.30

29 85046 RETICYTE/HGB CONCENTRATE 4 0.05 99.34

30 86003 ALLG SPEC IGE CRUDE XTRC EA 4 0.05 99.39

31 99442 PHONE E/M PHYS/QHP 11-20 MIN 4 0.05 99.43

32 45331 SIGMOIDOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 3 0.03 99.47

33 85018 HEMOGLOBIN 3 0.03 99.50

34 86140 C-REACTIVE PROTEIN 3 0.03 99.53

35 43200 ESOPHAGOSCOPY FLEXIBLE BRUSH 2 0.02 99.56



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Wilmington SurgCare

New Hanover County               Wilmington, NC               AS0055 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 66984 CATARACT SURG W/IOL 1 STAGE 3,912 41.43 41.43

2 66999 EYE SURGERY PROCEDURE 569 6.03 47.45

3 64721 CARPAL TUNNEL SURGERY 296 3.13 50.59

4 15823 REVISION OF UPPER EYELID 279 2.95 53.54

5 67904 REPAIR EYELID DEFECT 258 2.73 56.27

6 66982 CATARACT SURGERY COMPLEX 252 2.67 58.94

7 29881 KNEE ARTHROSCOPY/SURGERY 240 2.54 61.48

8 26055 INCISE FINGER TENDON SHEATH 152 1.61 63.09

9 67314 REVISE EYE MUSCLE 139 1.47 64.57

10 29827 ARTHROSCOP ROTATOR CUFF REPR 127 1.34 65.91

11 29880 KNEE ARTHROSCOPY/SURGERY 115 1.22 67.13

12 27447 TOTAL KNEE ARTHROPLASTY 89 0.94 68.07

13 69436 CREATE EARDRUM OPENING 87 0.92 68.99

14 42826 REMOVAL OF TONSILS 79 0.84 69.83

15 42820 REMOVE TONSILS AND ADENOIDS 74 0.78 70.61

16 63030 LOW BACK DISK SURGERY 64 0.68 71.29

17 30520 REPAIR OF NASAL SEPTUM 59 0.62 71.92

18 49650 LAP ING HERNIA REPAIR INIT 59 0.62 72.54

19 0191T INSERT ANT SEGMENT DRAIN INT 57 0.60 73.14

20 29828 ARTHROSCOPY BICEPS TENODESIS 56 0.59 73.74

21 67917 REPAIR EYELID DEFECT 56 0.59 74.33

22 65820 RELIEVE INNER EYE PRESSURE 50 0.53 74.86

23 47562 LAPAROSCOPIC CHOLECYSTECTOMY 47 0.50 75.36

24 67900 REPAIR BROW DEFECT 47 0.50 75.86

25 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 45 0.48 76.33

26 22551 NECK SPINE FUSE&REMOV BEL C2 44 0.47 76.80

27 42830 REMOVAL OF ADENOIDS 41 0.43 77.23

28 27130 TOTAL HIP ARTHROPLASTY 39 0.41 77.64

29 14060 TIS TRNFR E/N/E/L 10 SQ CM/< 37 0.39 78.04

30 29888 KNEE ARTHROSCOPY/SURGERY 36 0.38 78.42

31 31267 ENDOSCOPY MAXILLARY SINUS 35 0.37 78.79

32 67311 REVISE EYE MUSCLE 35 0.37 79.16

33 68720 CREATE TEAR SAC DRAIN 35 0.37 79.53

34 23430 REPAIR BICEPS TENDON 33 0.35 79.88

35 29824 SHOULDER ARTHROSCOPY/SURGERY 32 0.34 80.22



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

* HCPCS Code

Endoscopy Centers (no ED visits) - Top Primary CPT Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Wilson Digestive Diseases Center, PA

Wilson County               Wilson, NC               AS0130 License Number

Rank
CPT
Code CPT Description Visits %

Cumulative
%

1 45385 COLONOSCOPY W/LESION REMOVAL 560 30.43 30.43

2 43239 EGD BIOPSY SINGLE/MULTIPLE 324 17.61 48.04

3 45380 COLONOSCOPY AND BIOPSY 273 14.84 62.88

4 00811 ANES LWR INTST NDSC NOS 226 12.28 75.16

5 45378 DIAGNOSTIC COLONOSCOPY 115 6.25 81.41

6 00731 ANES UPR GI NDSC PX NOS 114 6.20 87.61

7 00813 ANES UPR LWR GI NDSC PX 73 3.97 91.58

8 00812 ANES LWR INTST SCR COLSC 43 2.34 93.91

9 43248 EGD GUIDE WIRE INSERTION 29 1.58 95.49

10 *G0121 *COLON CA SCRN NOT HI RSK IND 21 1.14 96.63

11 43249 ESOPH EGD DILATION <30 MM 19 1.03 97.66

12 *G0105 *COLORECTAL SCRN; HI RISK IND 16 0.87 98.53

13 43235 EGD DIAGNOSTIC BRUSH WASH 9 0.49 99.02

14 43251 EGD REMOVE LESION SNARE 7 0.38 99.40

15 45390 COLONOSCOPY W/RESECTION 4 0.22 99.62

16 43245 EGD DILATE STRICTURE 3 0.16 99.78

17 43255 EGD CONTROL BLEEDING ANY 2 0.11 99.89

18 45381 COLONOSCOPY SUBMUCOUS NJX 2 0.11 100.00
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